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CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION

November 19, 2020
Record No.: 2019-022661CUA
Project Address: 628 Shotwell Street
Zoning: Residential-House, Three Family (RH-3) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 3611/036
Project Sponsor: Mark Thomas
440 Spear Street

San Francisco, CA 94105
Property Owner: 460 Natoma, LLC
4153 24™ St
San Francisco, CA94114
Staff Contact: Claire Feeney - (628) 652-7313
claire.feeney@sfgov.org

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions

Project Description

The proposal is for the change of use from Residential Care Facility to two Dwelling Units. Currently, the existing
building contains a Residential Care Facility on the ground floor and a dwelling unit on the second floor. The
Projectincludes restoration to fire damage, interiorimprovements, facade work, a new rear deck, and the addition
of aone-bedroom dwelling unit on the ground floor. The existing top unit will contain four bedrooms. The existing
building would retain the one off-street parking space and would add two Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. The
building footprint and massing will not be altered.

Required Commission Action

In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must grant a Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 209.1 and 303 and Board of Supervisors File No. 190908, to change the use of a Residential
Care Facility to two dwelling units at 628 Shotwell Street.
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Issues and Other Considerations

e Public Comment & Outreach.

o The Project Sponsor conducted a Pre-Application meeting on June 18, 2020 which one person
attended. The attendee was a reporter who asked about regulatory compliance.

o Support/Opposition: To date the Department has received 2 messages in support and no messages
in oppositions to the Project.

= Support for the Project is centered on restoring a dilapidated building that has had issues
with people trespassing on the property.

o Outreach: The Project Sponsor contacted United Save the Mission (USM) multiple times between
August and November 2020 to check if the community had particular opinions on the change of use.
USM did not respond.

e History. The existing building is a single-family home that was later converted into apartments. In 1984 the first
floor was converted to a Residential Care Facility that remained until a fire in 2015. The building is now vacant.

e Interim Zoning Control. On October 11,2019, the Board of Supervisors passed Board File No. 190907 enacting
a resolution to require Conditional Use Authorization from the Planning Commission to change the use of a
Residential Care Facility to another use. As part of this resolution, the Commission must adopt certain findings,
as detailed in the draft motion.

Environmental Review

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical exemption.

Basis for Recommendation

The Department finds that the Project is, on balance, consistent with the intent of the RH-3 Zoning District, the
Mission Area Plan, the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan, and the findings of the Interim Zoning Controls
adopted by the Board of Supervisors. The Project will restore a severely damaged, vacant building and will create
a new market-rate dwelling unit. Tenants of the previous Residential Care Facility were relocated in 2015 after the
fire and the facility closed five-years ago, which is greater then the three-year time limit for land uses to be formally
discontinued and abandoned. The Department also finds the project to be necessary, desirable, and compatible
with the surrounding neighborhood, and not to be detrimental to persons or adjacent properties in the vicinity.

Attachments:

Draft Motion - Conditional Use Authorization with Conditions of Approval (Exhibit A)
Exhibit B - Plans and Renderings

Exhibit C — Environmental Determination

Exhibit D - Land Use Data
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Exhibit E - Maps and Context Photos
Exhibit G - Project Sponsor Brief
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PLANNING COMMISSION DRAFT MOTION

November 19, 2020

Record No.: 2019-022661CUA
Project Address: 628 Shotwell Street
Zoning: Residential-House, Three Family (RH-3) Zoning District

40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 3611/036
Project Sponsor: Mark Thomas

440 Spear Street

San Francisco, CA 94105
Property Owner: 460 Natoma, LLC
415324™ ST
San Francisco, CA94114
Staff Contact: Claire Feeney - (628) 652-7313
claire.feeney@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION, PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE
SECTIONS 209.1 AND 303 AND BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FILE NO. 190908 TO ALLOW THE CHANGE IN USE OF A
RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY USE TO A DWELLING UNIT WITHIN THE EXISTING THREE-STORY RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING, LOCATED AT 628 SHOTWELL STREET, LOT 036 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 3611, WITHIN THE RH-3
(RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, THREE FAMILY) (RH-3) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND
ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.
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PREAMBLE

On December 9, 2019, Mark Thomas of Thomas Hood Architects (hereinafter "Project Sponsor”) filed a building
permit application (Record No. 2019-022661PRJ) received by the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”)
for improvements to the building at 628 Shotwell Street, Block 3611 Lot 036 (hereinafter “Project Site”). On
September 27, 2020, the Project Sponsor filed Record No. 2019-022661CUA (hereinafter “Application”) with the
Department for a change of use from Residential Care Facility to a Residential Use.

On November 19,2020 the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting
on Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2019-022661CUA.

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the File for Record No. 2019-
022661CUA is located at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, California.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other
interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in Application No.

2019-022661CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

San Francisco
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FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments,
this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1.

2,

The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

Project Description. The proposal is for the change of use from Residential Care Facility to a Dwelling
Unit. Currently, the existing building contains a Residential Care Facility on the ground floor and a
dwelling unit on the second floor. The Project includes restoration to fire damage, interior
improvements, facade work, a new rear deck, and the addition of a one-bedroom dwelling unit on the
ground floor. The existing top unit will contain four bedrooms. The existing building would retain the one
off-street parking space and would add two Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. The building footprint and
massing will not be altered.

Site Description and Present Use. The Project is located on an approximately 3,721 square foot lot with
approximately 30-feet of frontage along Shotwell Street. The Project Site contains one three-story that is
currently vacant. Previously there was a Residential Care Facility on the ground floor and a residence on
the second floor. Asummary timeline that has been assembled from Department files and property
records is below:

e 1885: Asingle-family home is constructed

e 1955: The building is divided into 6 apartments.

e 1962: The building is divided into 7 apartments total.

e 1984: The ground floor is converted to a Residential Care Facility.

e 2015: Afire severely damages the building and the Lorne House Residential Care Facility vacates
the property.

e 2019:Interim Zoning Control 2019-017654PCA which requires a CUA to remove or abandon
Residential Care Facility uses is passed by the Board of Supervisors.

e 2019: The Project Sponsor applies to restore the building and re-establish a Residential use.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project Site is located within the RH-3 Zoning District
in the Mission Area Plan. The immediate context is mixed in character with residential and commercial
uses. The immediate neighborhood includes two-to-four-story single and multifamily residential
buildings, as well as mixed-use buildings with ground floor commercial uses. Jose Coronado Playground
is located down the block to the south.

Public Outreach and Comments. The Project Sponsor conducted a Pre-Application meeting on June
18,2020 which one person attended. The attendee was a reporter who asked about regulatory
compliance. The Department has received two messages in support and no messages in oppositions to
the Project. Support for the Project is centered on restoring a dilapidated building that has had issues
with people trespassing on the property. The Project Sponsor also contacted United Save the Mission
(USM) multiple between August and November 2020 to check if the community had particular opinions
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on the change of use. USM did not respond.

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Residential. A Use Category consisting of uses that provide housing for San Francisco residents,
rather than visitors, including Dwelling Units, Group Housing, Residential Hotels, Senior Housing,
Homeless Shelters, and for the purposes of Article 4 only any residential components of Institutional
Uses. Single Room Occupancy, Intermediate Length Occupancy, and Student Housing designations
are considered characteristics of certain Residential Uses.

The Project Sponsor is proposing to change retain the single-family residence on third floor, convert the
second floor back from a Residential Care Facility use to a single-family home, and to construct a new
one-bedroom apartment on the ground floor. The property owner intends to live in the re-merged unit
on floors two and three with their family and keep the ground floor unit available to rent.

B. Bicycle Parking. Per Section 155.2, one on-site bike parking space is required per dwelling unit.
The proposed project will include two bike parking spaces within the garage.
C. RearYard. The RH-3 Zoning District requires a rear yard equal to 45% of lot depth.

The existing building is a legal non-conforming structure that extends approximately 15-feet into the
required rear yard. The Project is restoring the existing building and is maintaining the same rear
facade depth. Therefore, the Project can be approved as proposed without a Variance.

D. Open Space. A minimum of 100 square feet of private outdoor space, or 133 square feet of common
outdoor space, are required for residential units within the RH-3 Zoning District.

The existing front and rear yards are being retained and are accessible to both units, totaling
approximately 1,600 square feet.

E. Dwelling Unit Exposure. Section 140 of the Planning Code requires all dwelling units have at least
one room that faces a street, yard, or open space that is at least 20-feet deep.

Both units face and have direct access to the rear yard which is approximately 40-feet deep. The top
unit also has multiple rooms that face Shotwell Street which is approximately 60-feet deep.

F. Eastern Neighborhoods Infrastructure Impact Fee. The Project includes the creation of at least one
new residential unit and is therefore subject to the Eastern Neighborhoods Infrastructure Impact Fee
per Section 423.

G. Residential Child Care Fee. The Project includes the creation of at least one new residential unit and is
therefore subject to the Residential Child Care Impact Fee per Section 414A.

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission
to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization. On balance, the project
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complies with said criteria in that:

A.  The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.
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The proposed new residences will be 828 and 3,419 square feet and will exist almost entirely within
the existing footprint and massing of the building on site. Some alterations are proposed to the
rear facade to accommodate outdoor space. The building is currently vacant and has severe fire
damage, creating two new occupiable dwelling units fits with the adjacent block, which is largely
residential. The Project will benefit the whole City as we face a housing shortage.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project that
could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area,

inthat:

(1)

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The size and shape of the site and the size, shape, and arrangement of the building, e.g.
height and bulk, will be minimally altered as part of this Project. The historic front facade
will be restored, extensive interior improvements are planned, and there will be some
changes to the rear facade to accommodate reconfigured outdoor spaces. The Project
does not include any exterior expansion.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Planning Code does not require off-street parking for Residential uses. The existing
building will retain the one off-street parking space.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The Project will not produce noxious or offensive emissions related to noise, glare, dust, or
odor.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open
spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The Project will alter the front setback to come into compliance with landscaping and
permeability requirements, as well as to change the driveway slope to align with new
ground floor elevation. There will be more greenery and improved drainage with the
proposed work.
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C.

That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose of
the applicable Use District.

The Project will restore a damaged and vacant building and contribute two new occupiable
dwelling units. The Project Site is located in the RH-3 Zoning District so the creation of the ground
floor apartment is more suitable than if the building was converted to a single-family dwelling
unit. Residential Uses are principally permitted within the RH-3 District.

8. Interim Zoning Controls Findings: Change of Use to a Residential Care Facility. Effective on October
11,2019, the Board of Supervisors passed an interim zoning control to require Conditional Use
Authorization for a change in use of a residential care facility. In addition to the criteria of Section 303(c)
of this Code, the Commission shall consider the extent to which the following criteria are met:

A.

San Francisco

Any findings by the Department of Public Health, the Human Services Agency, the Department
of Aging and Adult Services, or the San Francisco Long-Term Care Coordinating Council
regarding the capacity of the existing Residential Care Facility Use, the population served, and
the nature and quality of services provided.

The Project Site was previously home to the Lorne House, a Residential Care Facility that operated
until a fire substantially damaged the building in 2015. There is not currently an operating
Residential Care Facility on the property so the capacity of the use is zero patients. There are
therefore no available findings by the agencies listed above.

The impact of the change of use on the neighborhood and community.

The Project Site is on a primarily residential block with single-family homes and multifamily
buildings, as well as, a bar and hair salon. The building is currently a vacant and dilapidated and
neighbors have reported incidents of squatters staying on site. Uses are considered abandoned
after three-years, however Residential Care Facilities are a principally permitted within the RH-3
Zoning District and therefore cannot be abandoned. The change of use from a vacant Residential
Care Facility to occupied residential units will benefit its block and the larger neighborhood. Public
safety and sidewalk life will both benefit from the additional housing units and family residents.
Rehabilitating a blighted building with two residential dwelling units is beneficial to the
neighborhood and community.

Whether there are sufficient available beds at a licensed Residential Care Facility within a one-
mile radius of the site.
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The Lorne House Residential Care Facility closed in 2015 and all six residents were relocated to
other facilities by their care provider, Golden Gate Regional. This change of use will not displace
any residents. Currently, the California Department of Social Services licensing database lists four
residential care facilities within a mile of the site: South Van Ness Manor (822 South Van Ness
Avenue), San Francisco Adult Residential Facility (887 Potrero Avenue), RJ Starlight Home (2680
Bryant Street), and Rustan Adult Residential Care Home (460 Utah Street). There are also three
additional facilities within the 94110 zip code: Lady of Perpetual Help, Merced Three, and Holly
Park Family Home.

D. Whether the Residential Care Facility Use to be converted will be relocated or replaced with
another Residential Care Facility Use. The intensity of activity in the district is not such that
allowing the larger use will be likely to foreclose the location of other needed neighborhood-
serving uses in the area.

The Residential Care Facility on site closed in 2015. All patients were relocated after the fire and no
relocation services or replacement facilities are currently required. The intensity of on-site activity
will diminish with the conversion to two dwelling units. There will be less people living on the site
and no reqular demand for medical and support services. No neighborhood serving uses will be
foreclosed upon due to this Project.

9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan:

Objectives and Policies

RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE STANDARDS,
WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY.

Policy 2.1
Discourage the demolition of sound existing housing, unless the demolition results in a net increase in
affordable housing.

Policy 2.2
Retain existing housing by controlling the merger of residential units, except where a merger clearly
creates new family housing.

Policy 2.4
Promote improvements and continued maintenance to existing units to ensure long term habitation

and safety.

Policy 2.5
Encourage and support the seismic retrofitting of the existing housing stock.

San Francisco
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SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S
NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals.

Policy 11.3
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing residential
neighborhood character.

Policy 11.4
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and density
plan and the general plan.

Policy 11.5
Ensure densities in established residential areas promote compatibility with prevailing neighborhood
character.

Policy 11.6
Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote community
interaction.

Policy 11.7
Respect San Francisco’s historic fabric, by preserving landmark buildings and ensuring consistency
with historic districts.

Policy 11.8

Consider a neighborhood’s character when integrating new uses, and minimize disruption caused by
expansion of institutions into residential areas.

Objectives and Policies

REDUCE STRUCTURAL AND NONSTRUCTURAL HAZARDS TO LIFE SAFETY AND MINIMIZE
PROPERTY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM FUTURE DISASTERS.

Policy 1.14
Reduce the earthquake and fire risks posed by older small wood-frame residential buildings.

San Francisco
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Policy 1.16

Preserve, consistent with life safety considerations, the architectural character of buildings and
structures important to the unique visual image of San Francisco, and increase the likelihood that
architecturally and historically valuable structures will survive future earthquakes.

ESTABLISH STRATEGIES TO ADDRESS THE IMMEDIATE EFFECTS OF A DISASTER.

Policy 3.11
Ensure historic resources are protected in the aftermath of a disaster.

Land Use
Objectives and Policies

IN AREAS OF THE MISSION WHERE HOUSING AND MIXED-USE IS ENCOURAGED, MAXIMIZE
DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL IN KEEPING WITH NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER.

Policy 1.2.1
Ensure that in-fill housing development is compatible with its surroundings.

RETAIN AND IMPROVE EXISTING HOUSING AFFORDABLE TO PEOPLE OF ALL INCOMES.

Policy 2.2.2
Preserve viability of existing rental units.

Policy 2.2.4
Ensure that at-risk tenants, including low-income families, seniors, and people with disabilities, are not
evicted without adequate protection.

PROMOTE HEALTH THROUGH RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT DESIGN AND LOCATION.
Policy 2.5.1

Consider how the production of new housing can improve the conditions required for health of San
Francisco residents.

Policy 2.5.2

Develop affordable family housing in areas where families can safely walk to schools, parks, retail, and
other services.

San Francisco
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Policy 2.5.3
Require new development to meet minimum levels of “green” construction.

PROMOTE AN URBAN FORM THAT REINFORCES THE MISSION’S DISTINCTIVE PLACE IN THE CITY’S
LARGER FORM AND STRENGTHENS ITS PHYSICAL FABRIC AND CHARACTER

Policy 3.1.9
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

PROMOTE AN URBAN FORM AND ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER THAT SUPPORTS WALKING AND
SUSTAINS A DIVERSE, ACTIVE AND SAFE PUBLIC REALM

Policy 3.2.1
Require high quality design of street-facing building exteriors.

Policy 3.2.4
Strengthen the relationship between a building and its fronting sidewalk.

PROMOTE THE ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY, ECOLOGICAL FUNCTIONING AND THE
OVERALL QUALITY OF THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT IN THE PLAN AREA

Policy 3.3.1
Require new development to adhere to a new performance-based ecological evaluation tool to improve
the amount and quality of green landscaping.

Policy 3.3.5
Compliance with strict environmental efficiency standards for new buildings is strongly encouraged.

ENSURE THAT NEW DEVELOPMENT INCLUDES HIGH QUALITY, PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

Policy 5.2.1
Require new residential and mixed-use residential development to provide on-site, private open space
designed to meet the needs of residents.

Policy 5.2.3
Encourage private open space to be provided as common spaces for residents and workers of the
building wherever possible.

San Francisco
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CREATE A NETWORK OF GREEN STREETS THAT CONNECTS OPEN SPACES AND IMPROVES THE
WALKABILITY, AESTHETICS AND ECOLOGICAL SUSTAINABILITY OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD.

Policy 5.3.2
Maximize sidewalk landscaping, street trees and pedestrian scale street furnishing to the greatest
extent feasible.

THE OPEN SPACE SYSTEM SHOULD BOTH BEAUTIFY THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND STRENGTHEN THE
ENVIRONMENT

Policy 5.4.1
Increase the environmental sustainability of the Mission’s system of public and private open spaces by
improving the ecological functioning of all open space.

PROTECT, PRESERVE, AND REUSE HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN THE MISSION PLAN AREA

Policy 8.2.1
Protect individually significant historic and cultural resources and historic districts in the Mission plan
area from demolition or adverse alteration.

Policy 8.2.2

Apply the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties in conjunction
with the Mission Area Plan objectives and policies for all projects involving historic or cultural
resources.

The Project includes the conversion of a vacant Residential Care Facility use to a Residential use containing
two dwelling units. The Project includes restoring the severely fire-damaged historic building on-site. One
unit will be 3,419 square foot and have four bedrooms and can accommodate a family with children. The
new ground floor unit will be 828 square feet and have one bedroom. The reactivation of a damaged and
vacant building will benefit the immediate area, while establishing two dwelling units will contribute to the
City’s efforts to increase the housing stock.

The Project Site shifted between Residential and Residential Care Facility uses over multiple decades. The
Lorne House most recently occupied the property until a fire severely damaged the building in 2015. All 6
residents were relocated to other Residential Care Facilities in the wake of this disaster and the Lorne
House ceased operation. Since the fire the building has been vacant and has become a nuisance to some
neighbors, 8 complaints have been filed with the Department of Building Inspection.

The Project will not cause any residents or patients to be displaced. It includes the restoration of a Category
A historic resource, as well as building safety, enerqy efficiency, and green landscaping improvements. The
proposal is to re-establish the original use of an existing building in the Mission District. On balance, the
Project is consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan.
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10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in that:

A.
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That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The Project is not anticipated to significantly affect the existing mix of neighborhood -serving retail
uses. The Project is a residential rather than commercial use.

That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project is not anticipated to adversely affect the character or diversity of the neighborhood.
The Project will create two new housing units. In addition, the historic facade of this fire damaged
building will be restored and minimal changes are proposed to the overall building footprint and
massing.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,

The Project would not have any adverse effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing.

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project Site is served by nearby public transportation options. The Project is located near
multiple Muni bus lines (12 Folsom/Pacific, 14 Mission, 14R Mission Rapid, 33 Ashbury/18" Street,
and 49 Van Ness/Mission.) The 24" Street Mission BART Station is also four-blocks away. The
Project is retaining one parking space within the existing garage. Therefore, traffic and transit
ridership generated by the Project will not overburden the streets or MUNI service.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project will not displace or adversely affect any service sector or industrial businesses and it
does not include any commercial office development.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life
in an earthquake.

This Project will not adversely affect the property’s ability to withstand an earthquake. The Project
will comply with the requirements of the San Francisco Building Code.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
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The Project Site contains a historic resource that contributes to the eligible National Register
Shotwell Street Historic District. The Project proposes to restore extensive fire damage to the
building and retain architectural details on the front and side facades. Most changes to the
building are internal, as well as some modifications to the rear fagade to accommodate open
space. Therefore, the historic building will be preserved.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project will have no negative effect on existing parks and open spaces, and will not adversely
affect their access to sunlight, or vistas.

11. The Projectis consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code provided
under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character and stability of
the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote the
health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other interested
parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other written materials
submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use Authorization Application No.
2020-005123CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance
with plans on file, dated July 7, 2020, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as
though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use
Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective date
of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of
the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further information, please
contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San
Francisco, CA94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is
imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020.
The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90
days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee
or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date
of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City
has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this
document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on November 19, 2020.

Jonas P. lonin
Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ADOPTED: November 19, 2020
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Authorization

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a change in use from Residential Care Facility to a dwelling
unit, located at 628 Shotwell Street, Lot 036 of Block 3611, pursuant to Planning Code Sections Planning Code
Sections 209.1 and 303 and Board of Supervisors File No. 190908, within the RH-3 Zoning District and 40-X Height
and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated July 10, 2020, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in
the docket for Record No. 2020-005123CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the
Commission on November 19, 2020 under Motion No XXXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained
herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

Recordation of Conditions Of Approval

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator
shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County
of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the conditions of
approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on XXXXXX under Motion
No. XXXXXX.

Printing of Conditions of Approval on Plans

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application for
the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use authorization and
any subsequent amendments or modifications.

Severability

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or any
part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair

other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct,
or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party.

Changes and Modifications

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant
changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new Conditional Use
authorization.

San Francisco
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, COMPLIANCE,
MONITORING, AND REPORTING

Performance

1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the
effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit or
Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has
lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an
amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project sponsor
decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct a public
hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the
Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of
time for the continued validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

3. Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion.
Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than three (3)
years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning
Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal
challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused
delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall be
approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such
approval.

San Francisco
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For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Design - Compliance at Plan Stage

6.

Pl

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the building
design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to Department staff
review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning
Department prior to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7313,
www.sfplanning.org

Landscaping. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan to the
Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application indicating that 50% of
the front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and further, that 20% of the front setback
areas shall be landscaped with approved plant species. The size and specie of plant materials and the
nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7313,
www.sfplanning.org

Landscaping, Screening of Parking and Vehicular Use Areas. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 142, the
Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the
building permit application indicating the screening of parking and vehicle use areas not within a building.
The design and location of the screening and design of any fencing shall be as approved by the Planning
Department. The size and species of plant materials shall be as approved by the Department of Public
Works. Landscaping shall be maintained and replaced as necessary.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7313,
www.sfplanning.org

Landscaping, Permeability. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 156, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site
plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application indicating
that 20% of the parking lot shall be surfaced with permeable materials and further indicating that parking lot
landscaping, at a ratio of one tree, of a size comparable to that required for a street tree and of an approved
species, for every 5 parking stalls, shall be provided. Permeable surfaces shall be graded with less than a 5%
slope. The size and specie of plant materials and the nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved
by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7313,
www.sfplanning.org
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Parking and Traffic

10. Bicycle Parking. The Project shall provide no fewer than 2 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces as required by
Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.2.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

11. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall
coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation
Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning Department, and other
construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic congestion and pedestrian
circulation effects during construction of the Project.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Provisions

12. Residential Child Care Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as applicable,
pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7313,
www.sfplanning.org

13. Eastern Neighborhoods Infrastructure Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Eastern Neighborhoods
Infrastructure Impact Fee, as applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 423.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7313,
www.sfplanning.org

Monitoring - After Entitlement

14. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this Motion
or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the enforcement
procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The
Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city departments and agencies for
appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

15. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in complaints
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from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved by the Project
Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific conditions of approval for the
Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning Administrator shall refer such complaints to the
Commission, after which it may hold a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this
authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Operation

16. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and all

17.

Pl

sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the
Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works,
628.271.2000, www.sfpublicworks.org

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement the
approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the issues of
concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide the Zoning
Administrator and all registered neighborhood groups for the area with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, the
Zoning Administrator and registered neighborhood groups shall be made aware of such change. The
community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the
community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org
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628 SHOTWELL STREET LLC

CALIFORNIA 94110

INTERIOR ALTERATION

628 SHOTWELL STREET

SAN FRANCISCO

- BUILDING PERMIT SET

HTA!

HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS

440 SPEAR STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
PA1SISTS005 (415503336
HOODTHOMAS.COI

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES GENERAL INSULATION NOTES GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES VICINITY MAP L~~~ PROJECTDATA .~ "\
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING | 1. PROVIDE INSULATION AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOFS WHEN | 18. OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY UNLESS LIGHTING IS z %‘msm  FIRE DAMAGED 3.STORY WOOD FRAME
CODE, AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, AND ANY OTHER EXPOSED DURING REMODELING PER MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS LISTED CONTROLLED BY CERTIFIED MOTION SENSORS & PHOTOCONTROL OF [ WITH DISCONTINUED RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY (RCF) AT 2ND
GOVERNING CODES, RULES, REGULATION, ORDINANCES, LAWS, ORDER, BELOW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN TITLE 24 OR SUPPLEMENTAL GREEN | LANDSCAPE LIGHTING (NOT ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS). 20TH ST fe) FLOOR AND A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENGE AT THE 3(RD F}_ SORTO
APPROVALS, ETC. THAT ARE REQUIRED BY PUBLIC AUTHORITIES. IN THE COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION. = BECOME 2.RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS.
EVENT OF A CONFLICT, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL 19. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE "ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION 3 e OOR 01 :
APPLY. Ejg ﬁl g;g ml&g A FLOORS COVER" (IC) APPROVED AT INSULATED AREAS. m '\ MAINTAIN SPACE FOR A 1-CAR GARAGE.
2. ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR CONFLICTS FOUND IN THE VARIOUS PARTS R-30 AT CEILING 20. CLOSET LAMPS SHALL BE ENCLOSED TYPE IF INCANDESCENT. FIXTURE O D O Eato ot 1TH
OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE CLEARANCES SHALL BE PER CEC 410.16 (C). 5 FLOOR 0203,
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES R S SEDROOM. 3 % BATHROOM DWELLING UNIT WITH
. - 3%
1. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IS DESIGN/BUILD BY CONTRACTOR. VERIFY GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES % EXTERIOR DECK AND AGCESS TO REAR YARD
3. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. CARE HAS BEEN TAKEN TO LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS W/ 1. ALL PLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE DESIGN / BUILD BY CONTRACTOR. LOCATE 2 3. GENERAL INTERIOR REMODELING:
gEng;gDTSﬁEggm’!g“gﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ;,@xs&é\g"E, 'N,\;E\?’E‘;AQRSJ'\IUSTED ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. THE VARIOUS PLUMBING RUNS INCLUDING DWV AND VERIFY LOCATIONS 3 A. REMODEL EXISTING FIRE DAMAGED INTERIORS AT 3 FLOORS
" . .
UP TO 2" AS REQUIRED BY FIELD CONDITIONS. AD J(US)TMENTS OF MORE DO NOT CUT NOTCH, HEAD OFF OR MODIFY ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. OF PROPOSED RUNS WITH ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. VERIFY LOCATIONS = B. NEW FINISHES TO REPLACE EXISTING FINISHES THROUGHOUT.
THAN 2* SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARGHITECT. DO NOT SCALE WITH ARCHITECT. DO NOT CUT, NOTCH, HEAD OFF OR MODIFY ANY 1 C. PROVIDE SECOND DWELLING UNIT AT FLOOR 01.
. 2. VERIFY ELECTRICAL / TELEPHONE / CATV / SPEAKER REQUIREMENTS WITH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. r;“?\ 4. FOUNDATIONS & SEISMIC UPGRADE:
OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED : 2. RELOCATE / RECONFIGURE ALL PLUMBING AS REQUIRED AND AS PROVIDE NEW FOUNDATIONS AT EXTERIOR DECK AND EXISTING
: 3%'—:&T;gmﬁgg§%g&%E'T“Q%NF[JF;%EUER?;%PEE%Egﬁg\f'— SERVICE | DIAGRAMMATICALLY SHOWN ON DRAWINGS TO ACHIEVE REMODELING OR N NON-COMPLIANT FOUNDATIONS.
: NEW CONSTRUCTION. WHERE SPACES CONTAINING PLUMBING FIXTURES B. SEISMIC UPGRADE TO COMPLY WITH CBC CH. 34 FOR EXISTING
4w%iNKE§£EL, ?S,’:TT Ro’éCATL?F;{f’BRCEgzggf(':BTLOERFSO'f/gglgsméggggglSLSTE INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED. ARE EITHER NEW OR REMODELED THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS 21STST BUILDINGS.
ALL ROUTING OF MECHANICAL. ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING ITEMS. ROUGH ARE TO BE MET. C. EXCAVATE AT FIRST FLOOR TO INCREASE CEILING HEIGHT TO
] . - | 4.INSTALL THERMOSTATS AT 64" FROM CENTERLINE OF COVER PLATE TO 90"
IN DIMENSIONS, AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES ASSOCIATED WITH THE FINISH FLOOR. MECHANICAL SUB-CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS 3. KITCHEN AND LAVATORY FAUCETS TO BE MAX. 1.5 G.P.M MEASURED AT ITE 5. NEW REAR YARD DECK 628 SHOTWELL
XE&ETCETCVTV%F;KP%CBEEW:THggg;gﬂgr\?s? NOT OCCUR. NOTIFY WITH OWNER. 60 PSI. = A.NEW REAR YARD DECK LESS THAN 10-FEET ABOVE GRADE (NO
A 5. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL WORK AT ALL HABITABLE FIRENALL REQUIRED FOR REAR YARD DECK, NONEIGHBORHOCD STREET LLC
5¢EVH§$§UV§$E§, RTE.?E”'CRSST%‘Z\ETT'SS :gTROE Sﬁoﬂgfgﬂgﬁ EZTE(;:?@END e R R F R B Ggc | 4 WATER CLOSETS HAVE MAX. 1.28 GPF WATER CONSUMPTION. SYMBOL LEGEND NOTIFICATION REQUIRED BY ZA BULLETIN #4)
¥ AS AMENDED BY LOCAL BUILDING CODES AS FOLLOWS: 5. SHOWER HEADS NOT TO EXCEED 2.0 GPM MEASURED AT 80 PSI. PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATA
REPAIRING BOTH THE AREA OF WORK AND ITS A ADJACENT SURFACES TO A. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE 6-0" FROM DOOR OPENINGS SECTION GRID LINE A_PROPERTY BLOCK: 3611 LOT: 036
mLCTTNgDééiE{%TA%lsSFI%(T;ESS RFACES. PATCHING INCLUDES FINISHED B. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPACED 120" MAXIMUM ON CENTER ALONG 6. SHOWERS & TUBS TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE = D B. ZONING: RH-3 (HOUSE, THREE-FAMILY) INTERIOR
' WALLS IN HALLWAYS AND IN ROOMS. PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIX TYPE. SECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR LETTER|  C- MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 40-0"
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING WALLS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED €AY WALL 20 OR GREATER IN LENGTH SHALL HAVE MINIMUM (1) ! D. DWELLING UNITS: EXISTING: 1 PROPOSED: 2 ALTERATION
CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED ON THE DEMOLITION PLAN BY DASHED T CEDACLES A 7 SHOWER VALVES & HEADS SHALL BE PLACED INSIDE SHOWER |
UNES D. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PLACED +12" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR UNLESS | cOMPARTMENT SUCH THAT SHOWER HEAD DOES NOT DISCHARGE SHEET WHERE LOCATED COLUMN LINE BUILDING DEPARTMENT DATA
: NOTED OTHERWISE. DIRECTLY TOWARD THE ENTRANCE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND THE ‘ EXISTING PROPOSED
7 CONTRAGTOR TO VERIEY ALL CONDITIONS BEFORE PROGEEDING WITH BATHER CAN ADJUST VALVES PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO SHOWER SPRAY. DETAIL CONSTRUCTION GROUP VB VB (NO CHANGE) 628 SHOTWELL STREET
. 6. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL WORK AT NEW & REMODELED sim -
DEMOLITION WORK IN ANY AREA. DEMOLITION OF DOORS, WINDOWS 1Y OCCUPANCY TYPE R3 R3 (NO CHANGE) SAN FRANCISCO, CA
X ; * KITCHENS & BATHROOMS: PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES IN COMPLIANCE | g DISHWASHER WASTE LINE TO BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED AIR GAP DETAIL IDENTIFICATION DOOR SYMBOL BUILDING HEIGHT 423" 42'-3" (NO CHANGE) ’
CABINETRY, FINISHES, PARTITIONS OR ANY OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL ITEMS WITH CURRENT CEC AND LOCAL BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS AS SEPARATION DEVICE. W BUILDING STORIES 3 3 (NO CHANGE) 941 10
MAY PROCEED AS INDICATED. WHERE DISCREPANCIES INVOLVE FOLLOWS: SHEET WHERE LOGATED & WINDOW SYMBOL DWELLING UNITS ; ; | .
STRUCTURAL ITEMS, REPORT SUCH DIFFERENCES TO THE ARCHITECT AND A.RECEPTACLES SHALL BE 4-0" MINIMUM FORM SINK LOCATIONS. 9. HOSE BIBBS TO HAVE APPROVED BACK-FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE. - SPRINKLER SYSTEM YES (13R) BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
SECURE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING IN THE AFFECTED AREA. B. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPACED 4'-0" MAX. ON CENTER ALONG KITCHEN ; INTERIOR ELEVATIONS SHEET NOTE
&BATH COUNTERS. 10. PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING FOR WATER HEATERS IN ACCORDANCE — o ISSUE: DATE:
8. SEE ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF (N) C. PROVIDE GFIC AT RECEPTACLES WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE. W OPG 0T o AN A ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANGE WITH ALL STATE AND CROIESTREVE e
LIGHTING TO BE INSTALLED. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE CEILING PLASTER D. ALL KITCHEN COUNTERS WIDER THAN 12" TO HAVE RECEPTACLE w ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION LOCAL CODES, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: & 5 9.
AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED LIGHTING. OUTLETS PER 2016 CEC. 1. ALL COLD WATER PIPES TO BE INSULATED. 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL GODE ISSUE FOR PERMIT 111319
k SHEET WHERE LOCATED PLAN CHECK #1 03.13.20
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (W/ LOCAL AMENDMENTS)
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER THE SALVAGE OF LIGHT | 7 PROVIDE 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS TO SERVE BATHROOM RECEPTACLES 2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (W/ LOCAL AMENDMENTS REVISION 01 07.10.20
FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS, DOORS AND MISC. EQUIPMENT ( )
: . : : OUTLETS PER CEC 210.11. GENERAL MECHANICAL NOTES ELEVATION VIEW 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (W/ LOCAL AMENDMENTS)
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (W/ LOCAL AMENDMENTS)
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BARRICADES AND OTHER | g pROVIDE 20 BRANCH CIRCUITS TO SERVE LAUNDRY ROOM RECEPTACLE PROJECT DIRECTORY 2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (W/ LOCAL AMENDMENTS)
FORMS OF PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO GUARD THE OWNER, OTHER OUTLETS PER CEC 210.11. 1. ALL MECHANICAL WORK IS DESIGN / BUILD BY CONTRACTOR. VERIFY 2016 GALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (W/ LOCAL AMENDMENTS)
TENANTS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO DEMOLITION LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS WITH OWNER ARCHITECT
WORK. 9. KITCHENS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST (2) 20 AMP SMALL ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. 628 SHOTWELL LLC HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS DRAWING INDEX -
APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS. DO NOT CUT, NOTCH, HEAD OFF OR MODIFY ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. 4153 24TH STREET MARK THOMAS ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
11. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT DEMOLITION WORK DOES NOT VERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL / TELEPHONE / CATV / SPEAKER REQUIREMENTS SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94114 440 SPEAR STREET
INTERFERE WITH OR PROHIBIT THE CONTINUING OCCUPATION OF 10. RANGES, DISHWASHERS, WASHER & DRYERS, HVAC EQUIPMENT & WITH OWNER BEFORE INITIATING ANY MECHANICAL SYSTEM WORK. T. 415.648.1200 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 A0.0 COVER SHEET
ADJACENT DWELLINGS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS GARAGE DOOR OPENERS WHEN INSTALLED. TO BE PROVIDED WITH F.415.648.1213 T. 415.543.5005 A1 EXISTING & PROPOSED SITE PLAN
NOT LIMITED TO THE SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF PARTITIONS, ELECTRICAL DEDICATED CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED BY CODE. 2. PROVIDE MINIMUM 100 S.I. COMBUSTION AIR AT NEW & REMODELED FAU'S STRUCTURAL ENGINEER F.415.495.3336 A0.2 DEMOLITION CALCULATION PLANS
AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM OWNER 72 & SPACES CONTAINING THEM PER UMC. ENERTIADESIGNS E: MARK@HOODTHOMAS.COM A03 DEMOLITION CALCULATION ELEVATIONS
HOURS IN ADVANCE OF DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES THAT WILL AFFECT NORMAL | 11, BEDROOMS BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY LISTED ARC JEFFERSON CHEN A04 EXITING ANALYSIS
OPERATION OF BUILDING. FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PER CEC 210.12. 3. ALL NEW FAU'S TO BE RATED FOR THEIR SPECIFIC LOCATION. 1167 MISSION STREET 205 ENLARGED FRONT YARD PLANS
FLOOR 01 :
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR DAMAGE CAUSED TO ADJACENT FACILITIES | 12, INSTALL HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTORS AT EACH FLOOR OR RESIDENCE | 4. NEW & REMODELED BATHROOMS TO BE PROVIDED WITH EXHAUST AN A06 EXISTING & PROPOSED STREET ELEVATION
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
BY DEMOLITION WORK. ON WALL OR CEILING GIVING ACCESS TO SLEEPING AREAS AND INSIDE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. VENT TO OUTSIDE PER T.415.626.8300 A1 EXISTING & PROPOSED FLOOR 01
ROOMS INTENDED FOR SLEEPING. VERIFY ACCEPTABILITY OF LOCATIONS CMC 504.5. PROVIDE BACK-DRAFT DAMPER. F.415.701.0212 A12 EXISTING & PROPOSED FLOOR 02 DRAWN BY: TL
WITH FIRE MARSHALL / BUILDING INSPECTOR BEFORE INSTALLATION. E: JEFFERSON@ENERTIADESIGNS.NET "
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED w/ BATTERY BACK-UP & AUDIBLE | 5. TYPE B GAS VENTS, WHEN INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT TO BE © A3 EXISTING & PROPOSED FLOOR 03 DATE: ALY
A2.1 EXISTING & PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION SHEET TITLE:
IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS. PER CMC 802.6 SOILS ENGINEER - :
PGSOILS INC. A22 EXISTING & PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES 13. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS TO BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS 6. RANGEHOOD, BATH VENTILATION EXHAUST, DRYER EXHAUST & SMLAR PAUL GRISHABER A23 EXISTING & PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION
1. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER CONTAINING FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES. ALARM TO BE LOCATED e e A24 EXISTING & PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION
FOR STRUCTURAL CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED PLANS HALLWAYS GIVING ACCESS TO BEDROOMS & ON ALL FLOORS OF DWELLING. LEAST 3-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE & 3'-0" FROM OPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS. BURLINGAME, CA 94010
. A3.1 BUILDING SECTION
COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED. IF T.650.347.3934 COVER
COMBINATION UNIT IS USED, UNIT TO BE INSTALLED PER REQUIREMENTS OF 7.INTERSTITIAL SPACES SHALL NOT BE USED TO SUPPLY OR RETURN E: PGSOILS.INC@GMAIL.COM A5.1 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
2. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES &
REQUIREMENTS. SMOKE ALARMS. FORCED AIR. A52 DRAINAGE PLAN & DETAILS SHEET
A6.1 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES
14. KITCHEN LIGHTING (REMODELED OR NEW) SHALL BE MIN. 50% HIGH AREA CALCULATIONS (GROSS A6.2 GREEN BUILDING COMPLIANCE
GENERAL ENERGY CONSERVATION NOTES EFFICACY & MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM NON-HIGH EFFICACY EXCAVATION SUMMARY ( ) 263 TITLE 24
LIGHTING. BUILDING EXISTING PROPOSED _ADDITION :
1. EXTERIOR WALL, ROOF & RAISED FLOOR CAVITIES EXPOSED DURING DESCRIPTION PROPOSED FIRST FLRwlo GARAGE 600SF 985 SF 385 SF AB4 TITLE 24
DEMOLITION ARE TO BE INSULATED PER TITLE 24 ENERGY 15. BATHROOM, LAUNDRY ROOM, GARAGE & UTILITY ROOM (REMODELED & FIRST FLR (FOUNDATION) 169 CU.YD SECOND FLR 1646SF  1646SF  OSF E1.1 ELECTRICAL PLAN SHEET NUMBER:
CALCULATIONS AND OR MANDATORY MEASURES PROVIDED WITHIN THIS NEW) SHALL BE ALL HIGH EFFICACY UNLESS NON-HIGH EFFICACY SIDE YARD (NORTH) 30CU YD, THIRD FLR 1616SF _ 1616SF __ OSF E12 ELECTRICAL PLAN
DRAWING SET. SEE GENERAL INSULATION NOTES BELOW FOR MINIMUM CONTROLLED BY CERTIFIED OCCUPANCY SENSOR(S) WITH MANUAL ON SIDE YARD (SOUTH) 150U, YD, TOT 21 LIGHTING PLAN
INSULATION REQUIREMENTS SHOULD TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATION MOTION SENSOR. "ALWAYS-ON" OPTION NOT PERMITTED. FRONT YARD 20 QUL YD. 22 LIGHTING PLAN
NOT BE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. REAR YARD 7600 YD, GARAGE 925SF  572SF -353 SF
16. BEDROOM, HALLWAY, STAIR, DINING ROOM & CLOSET LIGHTING SHALL BE TOTAL 310 CU. YD MECH 0SF 79 SF 79 SF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
2. ALL LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH CCR TITLE 24, LATEST EDITION. SEE HIGH EFFICACY UNLESS NON-HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTING CONTROLLED BY e S10 TITLE SHEET
GENERAL LIGHTING NOTES & ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING PLANS FOR DIMMER SWITCH OR CERTIFIED OCCUPANCY SENSOR(S) WITH MANUAL ON S1.1A-81.1B TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
ENERGY CONSERVATION FEATURES. MOTION SENSOR. "ALWAYS-ON" OPTION NOT PERMITTED. DWELLING UNIT EXISTING PROPOSED ADDITION S1.2A TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
UNIT 1 (FLOOR 01) 0SF 828 SF 828 SF s2 FIRST FLOOR / FOUNDATION PLAN u
17. LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB, SHOWER OR ANY OTHER LOCATION SUBJECT TO UNIT 2 (FLOOR 01,02.03) 3262SF  3419SF 157 SF s3 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING, THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
WATER SPRAY SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATION". TOTAL 3262SF  4247SF ) 985 5P s4 ROOF FRAMING
$5-S7 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
TOTAL SHEETS: 32
REV #: DATE:
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SECTION 317
WALL DEMOLITION CALCULATION (LINEAR FOOTAGE MEASUREMENT) SEC. 317(0)(2)(B) '
ELEMENTS (E) LENGTH (LF) WALL REMOVED (LF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
% % ‘ ‘ -7 (MEASURED AT FOUNDATION LEVEL) u
* ] s 1 EAST (FRONT) FACADE 26'-2'LF 0-0"LF 0%
WEST (REAR) FACADE) 26-2'LF 19-3'LF 4% HOODUEOMESAREHITECTS
« TOTALS (EAST & WEST) 52-4"LF 19'-3"LF 37% 50 % YES
B Rl ] » ’ TOTAL NORTH & SOUTH ELEMENTS REMOVED = 37 % wosPeAR ST svFANGsco CaLFORASH0S
B SOUTH FACADE 73-4'LF 0-0'LF 0% AN HOOSTHOAS GO
NORTH FACADE 73-4'LF 0'-0"LF 0%
L 4 L 4 sy L 4 TOTALS (SOUTH & NORTH) 146'-8" LF 0-0"LF 0%
7 » L_o__ TOTAL ALL SIDES 199'-0"LF 38'-6"LF 19% 65 % YES
T TOTAL ALL SIDES ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 19 %
% A } } } } } } } } } WALL DEMOLITION CALCULATION (AREA MEASUREMENT) SEC. 317(b)(2)(C)
- - e N | [ — VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREAREMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
N EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 68 SF 7%
WEST (REAR) FACADE) 985 SF 419 SF 43%
ROOF PLAN - DEMO CALCULATION @ SOUTH FACADE 2512 SF 356 SF 14 %
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0 NORTH FACADE 2,699 SF 551 SF 20%
TOTALS 7,156 SF 1,394 SF 19% 50 % YES
TOTAL VERTICAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15%
eI T K FLOOR DEMOLITION CALCULATION (AREA MEASUREMENT) SEC. 317(0)(2)(C)
[ A A I
T M HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREAREMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
5-0°LF FLOOR 01 (ON GRADE) NIA
FLOOR 02 1,648 SF 108 SF 7%
FLOOR 03 1,586 SF 0SF 0%
ROOF 1,875 SF 76 SF 4%
oL TOTALS 5,109 SF 184 SF 4% 50 % YES 628 SHOTWELL
T — TOTAL HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15%
18-0"LF i r-0LF = THIS PROJECT IS NOT CONSIDERED AS DEMOLITION PER SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE SEC. 317 (2) (BI&(C) STREET LLC
[ ©
s -
= =
| ECTION 1
— SECTION 1005 INTERIOR
\ \ \ \ WALL REMOVAL >25% OF THE SURFACE OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FACING A PUBLIC STREET(S) SEC. 1005(7)1
N VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREAREMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE? ALTERATION
FLOOR 03 - DEMO CALCULATION EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 17 SF 2%
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0" TOTALS 960 SF 17 SF 2% 25% YES 628 SHOTWELL STREET
TOTAL SURFACE OF EXTERNAL WALLS FACING STREET TO BE REMOVED = 2 % SAN FRANCISCO, CA
REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 50% OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FROM THEIR FUNCTIONS AS ALL EXTERNAL WALLS 1005(f2 94110
VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF AREAREMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE? . .
Frmrr e s s ooy ﬂ (5F) ®F) | % BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
PR R A
fooaTren N EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 68 SF 7%
I S SN ri " +
bresss=s 1 ek === === N R ‘ WEST (REAR) FACADE) 985 SF 419 SF 43% ISSUE: DATE:
) it 0 / \ [ PROJECT REVIEW 09.09.19
g n 5 2 SOUTH FACADE 2512 SF 356 SF 14.% SSUEFOR PERMIT 1319
e I w i o - NORTH FACADE 2,699 SF 551 SF 20% BLAN CHEGK £ G
ﬁ ot o W ! TOTALS 7,156 SF 1,394 SF 19 % 50 % YES REVISION O 71020
4 =1 ] H . | TOTAL VERTICAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15% =
i 5! ¥ S i
! ! a;i} hn i (- REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 25% OF EXTERNAL WALLS FROM FUNCTION AS EITHER EXTERNAL OR INTERNAL WALLS SEC.1005(73
SE5 T 0 22'-6"LF qj W @ VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREAREMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
L_ - - - - - __L-_-_T---ZC---Z-3i s ».
S by EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 68 SF 7%
%&W’:""""“&‘% WEST (REAR) FACADE) 985 SF 419 SF 43%
mwzmgzg = SOUTH FACADE 2,512 SF 356 SF 14.%
o RRRERRRKIRAINRRS o 1 NORTH FACADE 2,699 SF 551 SF 20 %
Hﬂ—\—HD it © TOTALS 7,156 SF 1,394 SF 19% 25% YES
TOTAL HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15%
N REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 75% OF ALL INTERNAL STRUCTURAL FRAMEWORK OR FLOOR PLATES SEC.1005(74
STRUCTURAL WALL AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
FLOOR 02 - DEMO CALCULATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" FLOOR 01 500 SF 500 SF 100 %
FLOOR 02 1,302 SF 984 SF 6% DRAWN BY: i
FLOOR 03 1,485 SF 1337 SF 90 % DATE: 07.1020
TOTALS 3,287 SF 2,821 SF 86 % SHEET TITLE:
S N s
NRREE Y . FLOOR AREA AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED
e -z f;I;,,,,,:/ 1 * = ==
| R TT(\V/ N R FLOOR 01 (ON GRADE) N/A DEMOLITION
I 1 I {11 -
| > i | All===: FLOOR 02 1,648 SF 108 SF 7%
i Hu =] N FLOOR 03 1,586 SF 0SF 0% CALCULATION
= | I 0
t I @ ! ROOF 1,875 SF 76 SF 4%
(R ar: " © o y TOTALS 5,109 SF 184 SF 1% PLANS
[FEE=s=s=sss==at . LD-ELF s iy L e TOTALS ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMEWORK/FLOOR PLATES TO BE REMOVED = 45% 75% YES
_ H N TITTESC
Co " o bed THIS PROJECT IS NOT CONSIDERED AS DEMOLITION PER SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE SEC. 1005(1(1)(2)(3)(4)
Lo H =1 SHEET NUMBER:
I I 1" <
b = DEMOLITION NOTES
| .
. B 1. ALL DEMOLITION WORK TO COMPLY WITH SFBC CH13B - CONSTRUCTION AND DEBRIS RECOVERY PROGRAM.
=T—-= q_—| ki % 2. DEMOLITION OTHER THAN THAT EXPLICITLY STATED AND SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DEMO PLANS IS
Hﬂﬁ | [ ILLEGAL UNDER P.C. 317 AND ANY MODIFICATIONS REQUIRE A PERMIT REVISION AND APPROVAL FROM THE SF
== PLANNING DEPARTMENT.
N n
FLOOR 01 - DEMO CALCULATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
REV # DATE:




ILLEGAL UNDER P.C. 317 AND ANY MODIFICATIONS REQUIRE A PERMIT REVISION AND APPROVAL FROM THE SF
PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

SECTION 317 '
WALL DEMOLITION CALCULATION (LINEAR FOOTAGE MEASUREMENT) SEC. 317(b)(2)(B)
= ELEMENTS (E) LENGTH (LF) WALL REMOVED (LF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE? —
. ; . S (MEASURED AT FOUNDATION LEVEL)
H NR[H HlF ¥ [ EAST (FRONT) FACADE 26'-2"LF 0-0"LF 0% HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS
T WEST (REAR) FACADE) 26'-2"LF 19'-3"LF 74%
=] I —— | == TOTALS (EAST & WEST) 52'-4"LF 19'-3"LF 37 % 50 % YES 440 SPEAR STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
o - S TOTAL NORTH & SOUTH ELEMENTS REMOVED = 37 % i HO0BTHOMS CON
] SOUTH FACADE 73'-4"LF 0'-0"LF 0%
— I 1 4l = NORTH FACADE 73 -4"LF 0'-0"LF 0%
[ | —  — d TOTALS (SOUTH & NORTH) 146'-8"LF 0'-0"LF 0%
T g e TOTAL ALL SIDES 199'-0"LF 38'-6"LF 19% 65 % YES
™ Al =1t TOTAL ALL SIDES ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED =19 %
L] @ WALL DEMOLITION CALCULATION (AREA MEASUREMENT) SEC. 317(0)(2)(C)
L0 VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
O b |
pruy — EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 68 SF 7%
r WEST (REAR) FACADE) 985 SF 419 SF 43%
= £ SOUTH FACADE 2512 SF _3666F b
== | E NORTH FACADE 2,699 SF [~ 551SF 20 % |
T — . TOTALS 7,156 SF Y 1,394 SF 19% 50 % YES
B BN TOTAL VERTICAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15%
- 2 -2" FLOOR DEMOLITION CALCULATION (AREA MEASUREMENT) SEC. 317(b)(2)(C)
6'-2 (MEASURED AT FOUNDATION LEVEL)
(MEASURED AT FOUNDATION LEVEL) HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
EXEJéNG EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION (FRONT) - DEMO CALC EXE,LTér_\lG WEST ELEVATION (REAR) - DEMO CALC FLOOR 01 (ON GRADE) NA
SCALE: 1/8"=1-0 SCALE: 1/8"=1-0 FLOOR 02 1648 SF 108 SF %
FLOOR 03 1,586 SF 0SF 0%
ROOF 1,875 SF 76 SF 4% 628 SHOTWELL
TOTALS 5,109 SF 184 SF 4% 50 % YES
TOTAL HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15% STREET LLC
THIS PROJECT IS NOT CONSIDERED AS DEMOLITION PER SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE SEC. 317 (2) (B)&(C)
i H V
H— SECTION 1005 INTERIOR
] WALL REMOVAL >25% OF THE SURFAGE OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FACING A PUBLIC STREET(S) SEC. 1005(1)1 ALTERATION
— VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 17 SF 2% 628 SHOTWELL STREET
TOTALS 960 SF 17 SF 2% 25% YES SAN FRANC|SCO, CA
TOTAL SURFACE OF EXTERNAL WALLS FACING STREET TO BE REMOVED =2 % 94110
N REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 50% OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FROM THEIR FUNCTIONS AS ALL EXTERNAL WALLS 1005(72 BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
|| VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE? ) )
EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 68 SF 7% ISSUE: DATE:
WEST (REAR) FACADE) 985 SF 419 SF 43% PSZOJECS REVIEW 09.09.19
SOUTH FACADE 2512 SF _356SF VT Mg ISSUE FOR PERMIT 111319
NORTH FAGADE 2,699 SF ([ _551SF 0% J PLAN CHECK #1 08,1320
TOTALS 7,156 SF Y 1394 SF 19% 50 % YES REVISION 0t 071020
{_ TOTAL VERTICAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15%
84 REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 25% OF EXTERNAL WALLS FROM FUNCTION AS EITHER EXTERNAL OR INTERNAL WALLS SEC.1005(73
VERTICAL ELEMENTS AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
EXISTING S"OU'I:H"ELEVATION (SIDE) - DEMO CALC EAST (FRONT) FACADE 960 SF 68 SF 7%
SCALE: 1/8" = 10 WEST (REAR) FACADE) 985 SF 419 SE 3%
SOUTH FACADE 2,512 SF /386SF %
NORTH FACADE 2,699 SF ( 551SF 20 % J
TOTALS 7,156 SF 1 1,394 SF s 25% YES
TOTAL HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 15%
—— —= ——— ——— e — REMOVAL OF MORE THAN 75% OF ALL INTERNAL STRUCTURAL FRAMEWORK OR FLOOR PLATES SEC.1005(f4
= —— ——— ——— — — — STRUCTURAL WALL AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED | MAX PERMITTED | MEET CODE?
[ “hH i i H i
— | g\,e FLOOR 01 500 SF 500 SF 100 % DRAWN BY: TL
— — nERmen .§§§z FLOOR 02 1302 SF 984 SF 6% DATE: 07.10.0
| SRR IS5y 00 S S % SHEET TITLE:
| g e FLOOR 03 1,485 SF 1337 SF 90 % :
u B I TOTALS 3,287 SF 2,821 SF 86 %
L i
= = [£5ee
o [ FLOOR AREA AREA (SF) AREA REMOVED (SF) | % REMOVED
& H = FLOOR 01 (ON GRADE) N/A DEMOLITION
_ S — IESHRES
| ey ?::.3" :§§§§§§ ' §§§ FLOOR 02 1,648 SF 108 SF 7% CALCULATION
/] 2::2%:2‘. HESERAEK, % FLOOR 03 1,586 SF 0SF 0%
X |H H E*:E:‘"{é,{ N ROOF 1,875 SF 76 SF 4% ELEVATIONS
|| Rl L L gy _ 9
=1 isse L L5 e e [ TOTALS 5,109 SF 184 SF 4%
= Ly Ny TOTALS ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMEWORK/FLOOR PLATES TO BE REMOVED = 45% 75% YES
. g ot THIS PROJECT IS NOT CONSIDERED AS DEMOLITION PER SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE SEC. 1005(f)(1)(2)(3)(4) SHEET NUMBER:
= 8
o
n DEMOLITION NOTES
1. ALL DEMOLITION WORK TO COMPLY WITH SFBC CH13B - CONSTRUCTION AND DEBRIS RECOVERY PROGRAM.
3. 2. DEMOLITION OTHER THAN THAT EXPLICITLY STATED AND SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DEMO PLANS IS A O 3
| |

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION (SIDE) - DEMO CALC

SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"

REV #: DATE:




REAR PROPERTY LINE

OCCUPANCY CALCULATION EXITING ANALYSIS
EXITING SYMBOL LEGEND
ROOM # | ROOM NAME [ sF | FACTOR | occs =
TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM MOST REMOTE POINT TO @ H T A '
EXIT DISCHARGE: 120"-6" REMOTE POINT OF SUBJECT FLOOR LEVEL
(E) FIRE ESCAPE A AL OWARLE " 1 GARAGE 533 SF 0SF
MAX ALLOWABLE: 125'-0" PER CBC 1006.3.2(1
/ TOREMAN. o 2 STOR. 455F 300 SF 0 —
- _ _ _SIDEPROPERTYLNE_ [ _ _ o 3 MECH 66 SF 300 SF 0 (x> EXIT DISCHARGE
7 4 UNIT 1 BATH 69 SF OSF HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS
_ _ 5 UNIT 1 BEDROOM 149 SF 200 SF 1 @ — — = = = = =
- ] \ L] "o \s L | 6 FAMILY ENTRY 70SF 200 SF 0 0 SPEAR STREET S IS CALFORNA 1105
—EMJQESLETW 266" : % — " 7 UNIT 1 LIVING 496 SF 200 SF > EXIT TRAVEL PATH IN DIRECTION INDICATED BY ARROW (41596435005 F(415)495 33
w 1 == WBATH — || LANDRY| g 8 M. BEDROOM 263 SF 200 SF 1
z LI | E—— - BEDROOM 3 =
> a s G GJ = S 9 FAMILY 245 SF 200 SF 1
o L —_— — —_— e e D i 10 KITCHEN 255 SF 200 SF 1 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS
i HALLWAY I% 11 DINING 176 SF 200 SF 1
2 M. BEDROOM I \Jl [Eajaa] I“/ | 1 x 12 OFFICE 94 SF 200 SF 0 (PER CBC TABLE 601)
e — ! | = 3 clo 10SF 300 SF 0 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (hours)
= | BATH2 ‘ BATH3  CLOSET3 S '
i || BEDROOM2 — —— BATH3 ~ CLOSET3 & 14 CLOSET 24 5F 300 SF 0 BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE VA (see note d)
SRR 7 [ 15 PDR 40 SF 0SF PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 1 HR PROTECTED
= P | 16 HALLWAY 251 SF 200 SF 1 BEARING WALLS
= I 17 LIVING 312 SF 200 SF 2 EXTERIOR (note f,g) 1 HR PROTECTED PER CBC 602
0 18 M.BATH 125 SF OSF INTERIOR NONRATED WHEN SPRINKLERED
— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — —— — — ——— e e —_——_—_—— — 19 M. CLOSET 83 SF 300 SF 0 NONBEARING PARTITIONS
SIDE PROPERTY LINE : EXTERIOR 1 HR PROTECTED PER CBC 602
20 BEDROOM 3 208 SF 200 SF 1 INTERIOR (note e) NONRATED WHEN SPRINKLERED
21 CLOSET 3 73 SF 300 SF 0 FLOOR CONSTRUCTION NONRATED WHEN SPRINKLERED
22 BATH 3 82 SF 0SF ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1HR PROTECTED PER CBC
23 HALLWAY 206 SF 200 SF 1
NOTES:
24 LAUNDRY 62 SF 300 SF 0
FLOOR 03 - EXITING PLAN 25 BEDROOM 4 182 SF 200 SF 1 a. An approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 26 BEDROOM 2 160 SF 200 SF 1 shall be allowed to be substituted for 1-hour fire-resistance-rated construction,
27 BATH 2 72 SF 0SF provided such system is not otherwise required by other provisions of the code or
28 LAUNDRY 8 SF 300 SF 0 used for an a_llow_able area increase in accprdance_ with Section 506.3 or an
allowable height increase in accordance with Section 504.2. The 1-hour
29 UNIT 1 CLOSET 7SF 300 SF 0 substitution for the fire resistance of exterior walls shall not be permitted. 628 SHOTWELL
GRAND TOTAL 4384 SF 17
TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM MOST REMOTE POINT TO b. Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on fire separation distance (see
EXIT DISCHARGE: 74-0" Table 602) STREET LLC
MAX ALLOWABLE: 125-0" PER CBC 1006.3.2(1) ) ) ) !
______ SIDE PROPERTY LINE_ [ L L o L L L L L L c. Not less than the fire-resistance rating as referenced in Section 704.10
PER CBC TABLE 602) INTERIOR
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
e BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (see notes a, e) ALTERATION
I I
DINING \ Jw FIRE SEPARATION CONSTRUCTION ~ OCCUPANCY
- OFFICE z DISTANCE TYPE GROUPR
KITCHEN ! K [ |¢ X<5'0" ALL 1 HR PROTECTED 628 SHOTWELL STREET
!
; i i LIVING @ SAN FRANCISCO, CA
‘ o g 94110
Uy U A" [
_ 380 > —_ = _}M U |.£ BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
| . HALLWA w- - S
| & - ¥ Y I 1SSUE: DATE:
I { ‘ Hﬂ%.. PDR ET Hg | PROJECT REVIEW 09.09.19
- 48 ISSUE FOR PERMIT 11.13.19
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

DRAWING SET GENERAL NOTES

11 SEE SHEET A0.0 FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

12 SEE SHEET EMP1.1 FOR ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL NOTES & PLANS

13 DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF
WALLBOARD AT INTERIOR WALLS AND FACE OF EXTERIOR FINISH AT
EXTERIOR WALLS, U.ON.

HTA!

HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS

DOORS, WINDOW AND SKYLIGHT PROJECT NOTES
DI, PRIMARY EXIT DOORS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION
1010 FOR SIZE, PROJECTIONS INTO CLEAR WIDTH OF EGRESS PATH, DOOR
e = / \ SWING, & OPENING FORCE
PROPOSED EXCAVATION (AREA A) / \ PROPOSED AREA OF EXCAVATION (AREA B) D2. DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. 36" X 36" LEVEL LANDING ON EACH

7 5 DISCNCT SIDE OF THE DOORS EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: LANDINGS AT THE EXTERIOR

¢ / \ L oS ELEC SIDE OF A DOOR MAY BE A MAX. OF 7 3/4" BELOW THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED

g X Y \ . METER ﬂb METER THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING. FOR DOORS THAT SWING 440 SPEAR STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

b

‘F -~ / \, s OVER THE LANDING THE MAX. DISTANCE BELOW THE THRESHOLD IS 1/2" PER P:(415)543-5005 F:(415)495-3336
! — p— — - o WWW.HOODTHOMAS.COM

I

I

I

I

I i Y [ [yt § | ¥ 1 CBC 1010.1.7. SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE A MAX. 1/2" LEVEL CHANGE

< FROM THRESHOLD

D3. DOORWAY BETWEEN GARAGES & HABITABLE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH EITHER SOLID WOOD DOORS OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL
DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK & PROVIDED WITH SELF CLOSING AND
SELF LATCHING HARDWARE.

D4. PROVIDE LISTED, GASKETED DOORS w/ LISTED SELF CLOSING DEVICE &
BOTTOM SEAL AT THRESHOLD PER CMC 904.1 WHERE COMPARTMENTS
CONTAINING FURNACES & BOILERS ARE INSTALLED IN BEDROOMS OR
BATHROOMS.

W1, (N) WINDOWS PER WINDOW SCHEDULE INCLUDED IN THIS DRAWING SET SHALL
COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS. SEE SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
NOTES.

w2. EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOWS REQUIRED AT SLEEPING AREAS
SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: MIN. 5.7' CLEAR OPENING, MIN.
24" CLEAR HEIGHT, MIN. 20" CLEAR WIDTH, SILL HEIGHT MAX. 44" AFF.

W3, WINDOWS IN LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT LOADS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH SAFETY GLAZING INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2406
82407,

KITCHEN PROJECT NOTES
KT KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 1.5 G.P.M MEASURED
AT60PSI.
; (EVSTOR 3 K2 GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNITS AT KITCHEN SINKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
REQUIRED AR GAP.
K3 GAS COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE UL LISTED & INSTALLED PER MANUF.
INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE IN APPROVED, ACCESSIBLE
! LOCATION
K4 RESIDENTIAL RANGEHOOD EXHAUST PER CMC 403.7. SHALL MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF CMC 504.2. EXHAUST TERMINATION SHALL BE LOCATED AT
1 T LEAST 3-0" AWAY FROM PROPERTY LINES AND BUILDING OPENINGS & BE
PROVIDED WITH WEATHERPROOF BACKDRAFT DAMPER. WHERE REMOTE
EXHAUST OR BOOSTER FANS ARE REQUIRED, FAN SHALL BE ON DEDICATED
CIRCUIT.
! Ks. UPPER CABINETS SHALL BE MIN. 30" ABOVE COOKING TOP PER CMC 921.3.2.
PROPOSED EXCAVATION AT FLOOR 01 (INTERIOR) | PROVIDE THE COOKING APPLIANCE MIN. CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER 628 s H OTWE LL
i CMC.918.2.

& K6.  (N)DISHWASHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REQUIRED AIRGAP, HOT WATER
L UP12R STUB & DEDICATED CIRCUIT. STREET LLc

K7.  (N)APPLIANCES TO BE UL LISTED AND INSTALLED PER MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS.
0 INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL AND

. it [ PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS
glzg/;FB;gF(;rU(HYEE')GHT) —emeyFl] - o - e e L PLNTR H K8 (N) CABINETRY AND NONPOROUS COUNTERTOPS THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.

BATHROOM PROJECT NOTES I NTE RI o R

(N) NONPOROUS SLAB COUNTERTOP & SPLASH.
GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURES SAFETY GLAZING SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT
LOADS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ CBC 2406 & 2407. SHOWER DOORS ALTE RAT I O N
SHALL PROVIDE MIN 22" CLEAR OPENING WIDTH, PER CPC 408.5.
B3. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS & WALLS ABOVE TUBS w/ SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE
N FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS
THAN 72" ABOVE DRAIN INLET. CBC 1210.2.3

A NONPAPER-FACED BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL TUB,SHOWER 628 SHOTWELL STREET

FLOOR 01 - EXISTING AND DEMOLITION PLAN @

AREA A: 96 CU. YD
[650 SF X 4 FT (HEIGHT) = 2,600 CU. FT] SRFHET

g
T
fl

TOTAL: 169 CU. YD.

— m— & SPA AREAS. (WATER-RESISTANT TO A HEIGHT AS INDICATED

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" et ' ABOVE). SAN FRANCISCO, CA

o 12 4 8 16' B4 SHOWER PER CPC 408. MIN FLOOR AREA OF 1024 SQUARE INCHES & CAPABLE

OF ENCOMPASSING A 30" CIRCLE. THE AREA & DIMENSION SHALL BE 94110
MAINTAINED TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 70" ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAIN.
DRAIN INLET MIN. 2" MAX. 8" BELOW THRESHOLD INTO SHOWER. BLOCK:3611 LOT:036

BS SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 2.0 GPM MEASURED AT 80
PSI.

B6 SHOWER VALVES & HEADS SHALL BE PLACED INSIDE SHOWER COMPARTMENT ISSUE: DATE:
SUCH THAT SHOWER HEAD DOES NOT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TOWARD THE
ENTRANCE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND THE BATHER CAN ADJUST VALVES PROJECT REVIEW 09.09.19
PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO SHOWER SPRAY.

B7.  WATER CLOSET PER CBC 2509 CENTERED WITHIN 30" WIDE CLEAR SPACE. ISSUE FOR PERMIT 11.13.19

- - - - — - = = — = T TOILETS SHALL HAVE MAX. 1.28 GPF WATER CONSUMPTION PLAN CHECK #1 03.13.20

3-3" BS.  BATH & LAUNDRY ROOM FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 1.5 GPM
MEASURED AT 60 PS1. REVISION 01 07.10.20

BY PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR

VENT TO OUTSIDE. PROVIDE BACKDRAFT DAMPER

DISCNCT

GAS ELEC
METER METER \#

STAIRWAYS, HANDRAILS & GUARDRAILS PROJECT NOTES
S1 (N) STAIRWAY TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1011:
A HEADROOM 6'-8" MIN.
B. RISE 7 3/4" MAX. (RISER VARIATION 3/8" MAX)
C. TREAD DEPTH MIN. 10" NOSE TO NOSE & WIDTH: 3-0" MIN.
82 HANDRAIL TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1014:
__________ - AN A 34" TO 38" ABOVE TREAD NOSING. 1 1/2" MIN. CLEAR FROM WALL
N B. HANDRAILS MUST WITHSTAND A LOAD OF AT LEAST 200LBS APPLIED

\ IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE RAIL PER CBC 1607.8.1.1.
=~ I\ N 3 GRASPABILITY TYPE 1: HANDRAILS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL
| — HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 1 1/4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2"
UNIT 1 ENTRY - \ WHERE THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER
| — DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 6 1/4" WITH A MAX.

3.0

7
CoEDWID |
L

LINE OF DECK ABQ

1 CROSS SECTION OF 2 1/4" & MIN. CROSS SECTION OF 1". EDGES SHALL HAVE A
MIN. RADIUS OF 0.01" GRASPABILITY TYPE 2: HANDRAILS WITH A PERIMETER
GREATER THAN 6 1/4" SHALL PROVIDE A GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS AREA ON
A BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE BEGINNING A DISTANCE OF 344" MEASURED
g VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND ACHIEVES A
DEPTH OF 5/16" WITHIN 7/8" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE.
—————————— = s4 SPACES UNDER STAIRWAYS PER CBC 1011.7.4: DRAWN BY: TL
‘ A SPACES UNDER STAIRWAYS WITHIN SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE DATE: 07.10.20
SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH MIN. 5/8" GYP. i 20

SHEET TITLE:

A\

BEDROOM 5

13.3"

LIVING

OO

GARAGE

BOARD.
S5 GUARDRAIL TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1015:

A. 42" ABOVE WALKING SURFACE. MAXIMUM SPACING OF INTERMEDIATE
RAILS: SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE SHALL NOT PASS BETWEEN RAILS.

B. WHERE TOP OF GUARDRAIL ALSO SERVES AS STAIR HANDRAIL IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC 1014, HEIGHT OF GUARDRAIL PERMITTED TO
BE 34" MIN. TO 38" MAX. ABOVE TREAD NOSING Exl STI N G &

C. GUARDRAILS MUST WITHSTAND A LOAD OF AT LEAST 200LBS APPLIED
IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE RAIL PER CBC 1607.8.1.1.

LAUNDRY & MECHANICAL ROOM PROJECT NOTES P ROPOSE D

CLOTHES WASHER: PROVIDE FLUSH MOUNT 'GUY BOX' FOR HOT & COLD

‘ WATER & DRAIN CONNECTIONS.
L2. CONVENTIONAL CLOTHES DRYER: PROVIDE OPENING OF 100 SQ. INCHES MIN. FLoo R 0 1

= —ar—1
[ THCIHR] FOR MAKE-UP AIR AT DOORS ENCLOSING APPLIANCE PER CMC 504.4.1. DIRECT
Ol EXHAUST TO OUTSIDE USING STEEL, SMOOTH BORE, 4' MIN. DIA. DUCT.
— = UP12R PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF CAP & BACKDRAFT DAMPER. TERMINATE VENT MIN.
3-0" FROM OPERABLE WINDOWS & DOORS PER CMC 502.2. PROVIDE IN-LINE
STORAGE BOOSTER FAN FOR DUCT RUNS OVER 140" IN LENGTH. PROVIDE GAS SHEET NUMBER:
SHUTOFF VALVE IN APPROVED LOCATION. CONDENSING DRYERS TO HAVE
} PLNTR |

3.0

KITCHEN

3-10"

"

]

g &

| SPIRAL STAIR PER SEC 136(c)(14) up

A e

3-11"

3
L

DRAIN & DRAIN PAN.

- =T - — — — - — L3. PROVIDE DRAIN PAN @ TANK WATER HEATERS AND CLOTHES WASHERS

INSTALLED OVER LIVING SPACE.

7-10" 9.8 91" 13'-6" 3.3 L4 WATER HEATER TO BE PROVIDED WITH SEISMIC STRAPPING PER CPC 507.2

L5. ROOMS CONTAINING GAS CONSUMING SPACE AND WATER HEATING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CMC CHAPTER 7.

] EXISTING WALL ]
CZZZ3 DEMOLISHED WALL

N NEW WALL

PO NEW 1-HOUR RATED WALL

<]

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" (DEDICATED OUTDOOR SPACE: 141 SF) o 12 & g 16
(SHARED OUTDOOR SPACE: 1026 SF) REV #: DATE:

FLOOR 01 - PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN UNIT 1: 828 SF @




FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

DRAWING SET GENERAL NOTES

1.1 SEE SHEET A0.0 FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

12 SEE SHEET EMP1.1 FOR ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL NOTES & PLANS

13 DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF
WALLBOARD AT INTERIOR WALLS AND FACE OF EXTERIOR FINISH AT
EXTERIOR WALLS, U.O.N

DOORS, WINDOW AND SKYLIGHT PROJECT NOTES H I A ™

D1 PRIMARY EXIT DOORS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION
1010 FOR SIZE, PROJECTIONS INTO CLEAR WIDTH OF EGRESS PATH, DOOR
SWING, & OPENING FORCE.

D2 DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. 36" X 36" LEVEL LANDING ON EACH HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS
SIDE OF THE DOORS EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: LANDINGS AT THE EXTERIOR
SIDE OF A DOOR MAY BE A MAX. OF 7 3/4" BELOW THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED
THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING. FOR DOORS THAT SWING 40 SPEAR STREET SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA 4105
OVER THE LANDING THE MAX. DISTANCE BELOW THE THRESHOLD IS 1/2" PER PL(416)563-5005 F1(415)495-3336
CBC 1010.1.7. SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE A MAX. 12" LEVEL CHANGE WWW.HOODTHOMAS.COM
FROM THRESHOLD.

L 4 D3 DOORWAY BETWEEN GARAGES & HABITABLE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH EITHER SOLID WOOD DOORS OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL
DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK & PROVIDED WITH SELF CLOSING AND
SELF LATCHING HARDWARE.

D4. PROVIDE LISTED, GASKETED DOORS w/ LISTED SELF CLOSING DEVICE &
BOTTOM SEAL AT THRESHOLD PER CMC 904.1 WHERE COMPARTMENTS
CONTAINING FURNACES & BOILERS ARE INSTALLED IN BEDROOMS OR
BATHROOMS.

W1, (N) WINDOWS PER WINDOW SCHEDULE INCLUDED IN THIS DRAWING SET SHALL

‘ COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS. SEE SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL

NOTES.

W2, EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOWS REQUIRED AT SLEEPING AREAS
SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: MIN. 5.7 CLEAR OPENING, MIN.
24" CLEAR HEIGHT, MIN. 20" CLEAR WIDTH, SILL HEIGHT MAX. 44" AFF.

W3, WINDOWS IN LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT LOADS SHALL BE

(E) LIVING PROVIDED WITH SAFETY GLAZING INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2406

82407

|
]

ol

\
~

N

(E) DINING

\

OUTLINE OF (E) ———
BAY WINDOW 1
ABOVE

(E) KITCHEN

KITCHEN PROJECT NOTES

K1, KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 1.5 G.P.M MEASURED
AT 60 PSI.

K2. GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNITS AT KITCHEN SINKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
REQUIRED AIR GAP.

K3. GAS COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE UL LISTED & INSTALLED PER MANUF.
INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE IN APPROVED, ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION.

K4, RESIDENTIAL RANGEHOOD EXHAUST PER CMC 403.7. SHALL MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF CMC 504.2. EXHAUST TERMINATION SHALL BE LOCATED AT

(E) BRKFST LEAST 3-0" AWAY FROM PROPERTY LINES AND BUILDING OPENINGS & BE
PROVIDED WITH WEATHERPROOF BACKDRAFT DAMPER. WHERE REMOTE
EXHAUST OR BOOSTER FANS ARE REQUIRED, FAN SHALL BE ON DEDICATED
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(E) HALL

CIRCUIT.
K. UPPER CABINETS SHALL BE MIN. 30" ABOVE COOKING TOP PER CMC 921.3.2.
(E) ENTRY PROVIDE THE COOKING APPLIANCE MIN. CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER 628 s H OTWE LL
CMC.918.2,
K6. (N) DISHWASHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REQUIRED AIRGAP, HOT WATER
“ur-DN12R STUB & DEDICATED CIRCUIT. STREET LLc
DN 7. (N)APPLIANCES TO BE UL LISTED AND INSTALLED PER MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS.
‘ INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL AND
I PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS.
L K. (N) CABINETRY AND NONPOROUS COUNTERTOPS THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.

BATHROOM PROJECT NOTES INTERIOR

(N) NONPOROUS SLAB COUNTERTOP & SPLASH
GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURES SAFETY GLAZING SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT

LOADS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ CBC 2406 & 2407. SHOWER DOORS| ALTERATION
SHALL PROVIDE MIN 22" CLEAR OPENING WIDTH, PER CPC 408.5.

B3. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS & WALLS ABOVE TUBS w/ SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE

N FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS
THAN 72" ABOVE DRAIN INLET. CBC 1210.2.3

A NONPAPER-FACED BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL TUB,SHOWER 628 SHOTWELL STRE ET

FLOOR 02 - EXISTING AND DEMOLITION PLAN — — & SPA AREAS. (WATER-RESISTANT TO A HEIGHT AS INDICATED
@ . SAN FRANCISCO, CA
B4 SHOWER PER CPC 408. MIN FLOOR AREA OF 1024 SQUARE INCHES & CAPABLE

" 1" 1
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0 o 1 2 & g 16'
OF ENCOMPASSING A 30" CIRCLE. THE AREA & DIMENSION SHALL BE 94110

MAINTAINED TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 70" ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAIN.
DRAIN INLET MIN. 2" MAX. 9" BELOW THRESHOLD INTO SHOWER. BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
B5.  SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 2.0 GPM MEASURED AT 80
Psl
B6.  SHOWER VALVES & HEADS SHALL BE PLACED INSIDE SHOWER COMPARTMENT ISSUE: DATE:
SUCH THAT SHOWER HEAD DOES NOT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TOWARD THE . *
5.0" 191 14'-6" 9.1 711" 14'-10" ENTRANCE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND THE BATHER CAN ADJUST VALVES PROJECT REVIEW 09.09.19
| I ’ PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO SHOWER SPRAY.
B7.  WATERCLOSET PER CBC 2509 CENTERED WITHIN 30" WIDE CLEAR SPACE ISSUE FOR PERMIT 11.13.19
_—_—_——— — -——t—-_——-————1{ - - - — - —-— Y — ——— — — — - - — —_—_—— = T — - - —— - - — - - — = — -_——— - - - - —— = - — TOILETS SHALL HAVE MAX. 1.28 GPF WATER CONSUMPTION. PLAN CHECK #1 03.13.20
|
|
|
|
|

B8. BATH & LAUNDRY ROOM FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 1.5 GPM
MEASURED AT 60 PSI. REVISION 01 07.10.20

B9. PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.
VENT TO OUTSIDE. PROVIDE BACKDRAFT DAMPER

40

STAIRWAYS, HANDRAILS & GUARDRAILS PROJECT NOTES
ST (N) STAIRWAY TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1011
HEADROOM 66" MIN.
B, RISE73/4" MAX. (RISER VARIATION 36" MAX)
" TREAD DEPTH MIN. 10° NOSE TO NOSE & WIDTH: 3-0" MIN.
52 HANDRAIL TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1014
A 34TO 38" ABOVE TREAD NOSING. 1 1/2" MIN. CLEAR FROM WALL
B, HANDRAILS MUST WITHSTAND A LOAD OF AT LEAST 200LBS APPLIED
INANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE RAIL PER CBC 1607.8.1.1
S3 GRASPABILITY TYPE 1 HANDRAILS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL
HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 1 1/4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2"
WHERE THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIVETER
DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4° AND NOT GREATER THAN 6 1/4" WITH A MAX.
CROSS SECTION OF 2 1/4" & MIN. CROSS SECTION OF 1", EDGES SHALL HAVE A
MIN. RADIUS OF 001" GRASPABILITY TYPE 2. HANDRAILS WITH A PERIVETER
GREATER THAN 6 /4" SHALL PROVIDE A GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS AREA ON
BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE BEGINNING A DISTANCE OF 314" MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND ACHIEVES A
DEPTH OF 5/16° WITHIN 7/8" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE
s4 SPACES UNDER STAIRWAYS PER CBC 1011.7.4: DRAWN BY: TL
- A SPACES UNDER STAIRWAYS WITHIN SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH MIN. 5/8" GYP. DATE: 07.10.20
BOARD. :
S5 GUARDRAIL TO COMPLY W CBC SECTION 1015: SHEET TITLE:
A 42" ABOVE WALKING SURFACE. MAXIMUM SPACING OF INTERMEDIATE
RAILS: SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE SHALL NOT PASS BETWEEN RALLS.
B, WHERE TOP OF GUARDRAIL ALSO SERVES AS STAIR HANDRAIL IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC 1014, HEIGHT OF GUARDRAIL PERMITTED TO
BE 34" MIN. TO 38" MAX. ABOVE TREAD NOSING EXISTING &
— C. GUARDRAILS MUST WITHSTAND A LOAD OF AT LEAST 200LBS APPLIED
INANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE RAIL PER CBC 1607.8.1.1

LAUNDRY & MECHANICAL ROOM PROJECT NOTES P Ro P os E D

. CLOTHES WASHER: PROVIDE FLUSH MOUNT 'GUY BOX' FOR HOT & COLD
— WATER & DRAIN CONNECTIONS.
L2 CONVENTIONAL CLOTHES DRYER: PROVIDE OPENING OF 100 SQ. INCHES MIN. FLoo R 02

FOR MAKE-UP AIR AT DOORS ENCLOSING APPLIANCE PER CMC 504.4.1. DIRECT
= EXHAUST TO OUTSIDE USING STEEL, SMOOTH BORE, 4" MIN. DIA. DUCT.

2 PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF CAP & BACKDRAFT DAMPER. TERMINATE VENT MIN.
te}
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5"

UP20R

§.6"

{— SPIRAL STAIR PER
SEC 136(c)(14)

3.0 FROM OPERABLE WINDOWS & DOORS PER CMC 502.2. PROVIDE IN-LINE

BOOSTER FAN FOR DUCT RUNS OVER 140" IN LENGTH. PROVIDE GAS SHEET NUMBER:

SHUTOFF VALVE IN APPROVED LOCATION, CONDENSING DRYERS TO HAVE

DRAIN & DRAIN PAN.

— S IR DA A 3. PROVIDE DRAIN PAN @ TANK WATER HEATERS AND CLOTHES WASHERS

INSTALLED OVER LIVING SPACE.

I 6.0 Lo 7.9 5.6 7.0 2.8 L4 WATER HEATER TO BE PROVIDED WITH SEISMIC STRAPPING PER CPC 507.2

L5 ROOMS CONTAINING GAS CONSUMING SPACE AND WATER HEATING

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CMC CHAPTER 7

§.5"

[ EXISTING WALL M
CZZZ1 DEMOLISHED WALL
N [ NEW WALL

FLOOR 02 - PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN UNIT 2: 3,419 SF o s— 2222 NEW 1-HOUR RATED WALL
SCALE: 1/4"= 10" (DEDICATED OUTDOOR SPACE: 82 SF) o 12 & g 16

(SHARED OUTDOOR SPACE: 1026 SF) REV #: DATE:




(E)|FIRE
ESCAPE

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

r-=-1
- L ] L ' i
(N " I I
H v [l H - -
(i o I
I ¥ ; i N7 =g
| [Nl H " |
I (n [ Il
! N (E)BATH 2 " (E) BEDRM 4 n ; ‘
44/) | : i e
| //,/:’//// I
- ! :
.| g
i H E
i (E) BEDRM 5 ‘ (E) MSTR BERM
\\i\\ ‘
I (
|1 i
i H [
[ I}
! N (E) MSTR BATH
n (E) BEDRM 3 | (EJ BEDRM 2
E====7 | I |“
L I}
i { . —
| L —
[}
‘ i
|
|
I
FLOOR 03 - EXISTING AND DEMOLITION PLAN (S — .
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" o2 4 % 16
3.5 -9 g g5 _ 159

(E)|FIRE

ESCAPE

l=.0 A H; Z\l‘
© . & S M. BATHROOM v L
> o 1 [ |
~ o ‘
I
N | .
‘ &
] : =
] BALCONY M. BEDROOM |
= = BEDROOM 4
% | [€D) = HALLWAY o
W | N\ e et N B
\ ; D
3 B
5 BEDROOM 2
o ’_‘ | CLOSET o -
| —
‘
@ =
3 Q f/ | o
o ‘ 1510 2.9 | a.r -0 610 5.0 0.4
FLOOR 03 - PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN_UNIT 2: 3,419 SF I
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" (DEDICATED OUTDOOR SPACE: 28 SF) o2 4 % 16

DRAWING SET GENERAL NOTES

11
12
13

SEE SHEET A0.0 FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

SEE SHEET EMP1.1 FOR ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL NOTES & PLANS
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF
WALLBOARD AT INTERIOR WALLS AND FACE OF EXTERIOR FINISH AT
EXTERIOR WALLS, U.O.N.

DOORS, WINDOW AND SKYLIGHT PROJECT NOTES

D1.

D2.

D3.

D4.

w1
w2,

W3

K1
K2

K3,

K4.

K.

K.

K7

L4.
L5,

PRIMARY EXIT DOORS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION
1010 FOR SIZE, PROJECTIONS INTO CLEAR WIDTH OF EGRESS PATH, DOOR
SWING, & OPENING FORCE.

DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. 36" X 36" LEVEL LANDING ON EACH
SIDE OF THE DOORS EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: LANDINGS AT THE EXTERIOR
SIDE OF A DOOR MAY BE A MAX. OF 7 3/4" BELOW THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED
THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING. FOR DOORS THAT SWING
OVER THE LANDING THE MAX. DISTANCE BELOW THE THRESHOLD IS 1/2" PER
CBC 1010.1.7. SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE A MAX. 1/2" LEVEL CHANGE
FROM THRESHOLD.

DOORWAY BETWEEN GARAGES & HABITABLE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH EITHER SOLID WOOD DOORS OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL
DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK & PROVIDED WITH SELF CLOSING AND
SELF LATCHING HARDWARE.

PROVIDE LISTED, GASKETED DOORS w/ LISTED SELF CLOSING DEVICE &
BOTTOM SEAL AT THRESHOLD PER CMC 904.1 WHERE COMPARTMENTS
CONTAINING FURNACES & BOILERS ARE INSTALLED IN BEDROOMS OR
BATHROOMS.

(N) WINDOWS PER WINDOW SCHEDULE INCLUDED IN THIS DRAWING SET SHALL
COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS. SEE SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
NOTES.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOWS REQUIRED AT SLEEPING AREAS
SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: MIN. 5.7' CLEAR OPENING, MIN.
24" CLEAR HEIGHT, MIN. 20" CLEAR WIDTH, SILL HEIGHT MAX. 44" AFF.
WINDOWS IN LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT LOADS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH SAFETY GLAZING INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2406
&2407.

KITCHEN PROJECT NOTES

KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 1.5 G.P.M MEASURED
AT 60 PSI.

GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNITS AT KITCHEN SINKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
REQUIRED AIR GAP.

GAS COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE UL LISTED & INSTALLED PER MANUF.
INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE IN APPROVED, ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION.

RESIDENTIAL RANGEHOOD EXHAUST PER CMC 403.7. SHALL MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF CMC 504.2. EXHAUST TERMINATION SHALL BE LOCATED AT
LEAST 3-0" AWAY FROM PROPERTY LINES AND BUILDING OPENINGS & BE
PROVIDED WITH WEATHERPROOF BACKDRAFT DAMPER. WHERE REMOTE
EXHAUST OR BOOSTER FANS ARE REQUIRED, FAN SHALL BE ON DEDICATED
CIRCUIT.

UPPER CABINETS SHALL BE MIN. 30" ABOVE COOKING TOP PER CMC 921.3.2.
PROVIDE THE COOKING APPLIANCE MIN. CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER
CMC.918.2,

(N) DISHWASHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REQUIRED AIRGAP, HOT WATER
STUB & DEDICATED CIRCUIT.

(N) APPLIANCES TO BE UL LISTED AND INSTALLED PER MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS.

(N) CABINETRY AND NONPOROUS COUNTERTOPS THROUGHOUT, U.O.N

BATHROOM PROJECT NOTES

(N) NONPOROUS SLAB COUNTERTOP & SPLASH.

GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURES SAFETY GLAZING SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT

LOADS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ CBC 2406 & 2407. SHOWER DOORS

SHALL PROVIDE MIN 22" CLEAR OPENING WIDTH, PER CPC 408.5.

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS & WALLS ABOVE TUBS w/ SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE

FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS

THAN 72" ABOVE DRAIN INLET. CBC 1210.23

A NONPAPER-FACED BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL TUB,SHOWER
& SPA AREAS. (WATER-RESISTANT TO A HEIGHT AS INDICATED
ABOVE)

SHOWER PER CPC 408. MIN FLOOR AREA OF 1024 SQUARE INCHES & CAPABLE

OF ENCOMPASSING A 30" CIRCLE. THE AREA & DIMENSION SHALL BE

MAINTAINED TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 70" ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAIN.

DRAIN INLET MIN. 2* MAX. 9" BELOW THRESHOLD INTO SHOWER.

SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 2.0 GPM MEASURED AT 80

PSl.

SHOWER VALVES & HEADS SHALL BE PLACED INSIDE SHOWER COMPARTMENT

SUCH THAT SHOWER HEAD DOES NOT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TOWARD THE

ENTRANCE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND THE BATHER CAN ADJUST VALVES

PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO SHOWER SPRAY.

WATER CLOSET PER CBC 2509 CENTERED WITHIN 30" WIDE CLEAR SPACE,

TOILETS SHALL HAVE MAX. 1.28 GPF WATER CONSUMPTION.

BATH & LAUNDRY ROOM FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 1.5 GPM

MEASURED AT 60 PS.

PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

VENT TO OUTSIDE. PROVIDE BACKDRAFT DAMPER

STAIRWAYS, HANDRAILS & GUARDRAILS PROJECT NOTES
(N) STAIRWAY TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1011:
. HEADROOM 6-8" MIN.

B. RISE 7 3/4" MAX. (RISER VARIATION 3/8" MAX)

C. TREAD DEPTH MIN. 10" NOSE TO NOSE & WIDTH: 3-0" MIN.

HANDRAIL TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1014:

A 34" T0 38" ABOVE TREAD NOSING. 1 1/2" MIN. CLEAR FROM WALL

B. HANDRAILS MUST WITHSTAND A LOAD OF AT LEAST 200LBS APPLIED
IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE RAIL PER CBC 1607.8.1.1.

GRASPABILITY TYPE 1: HANDRAILS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL

HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 1 1/4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2"

WHERE THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER

DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 6 1/4" WITH A MAX.

CROSS SECTION OF 2 1/4" & MIN. CROSS SECTION OF 1". EDGES SHALL HAVE A

MIN. RADIUS OF 0.01" GRASPABILITY TYPE 2: HANDRAILS WITH A PERIMETER

GREATER THAN 6 1/4" SHALL PROVIDE A GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS AREA ON

BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE BEGINNING A DISTANCE OF 3/4" MEASURED

VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND ACHIEVES A

DEPTH OF 5/16" WITHIN 7/8" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE.

SPACES UNDER STAIRWAYS PER CBC 1011.7.4:

A SPACES UNDER STAIRWAYS WITHIN SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH MIN. 5/8" GYP.
BOARD.

GUARDRAIL TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 1015:

A 42" ABOVE WALKING SURFACE. MAXIMUM SPACING OF INTERMEDIATE
RAILS: SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE SHALL NOT PASS BETWEEN RAILS.

B. WHERE TOP OF GUARDRAIL ALSO SERVES AS STAIR HANDRAIL IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC 1014, HEIGHT OF GUARDRAIL PERMITTED TO
BE 34" MIN. TO 38" MAX. ABOVE TREAD NOSING

C. GUARDRAILS MUST WITHSTAND A LOAD OF AT LEAST 200LBS APPLIED
IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE RAIL PER CBC 1607.8.1.1.

LAUNDRY & MECHANICAL ROOM PROJECT NOTES

CLOTHES WASHER: PROVIDE FLUSH MOUNT 'GUY BOX' FOR HOT & COLD
WATER & DRAIN CONNECTIONS.

CONVENTIONAL CLOTHES DRYER: PROVIDE OPENING OF 100 SQ. INCHES MIN.
FOR MAKE-UP AIR AT DOORS ENCLOSING APPLIANCE PER CMC 504.4.1. DIRECT
EXHAUST TO OUTSIDE USING STEEL, SMOOTH BORE, 4" MIN. DIA. DUCT.
PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF CAP & BACKDRAFT DAMPER. TERMINATE VENT MIN.
3-0" FROM OPERABLE WINDOWS & DOORS PER CMC 502.2. PROVIDE IN-LINE
BOOSTER FAN FOR DUCT RUNS OVER 14'-0" IN LENGTH. PROVIDE GAS
SHUTOFF VALVE IN APPROVED LOCATION. CONDENSING DRYERS TO HAVE
DRAIN & DRAIN PAN,

PROVIDE DRAIN PAN @ TANK WATER HEATERS AND CLOTHES WASHERS
INSTALLED OVER LIVING SPACE.

WATER HEATER TO BE PROVIDED WITH SEISMIC STRAPPING PER CPC 507.2
ROOMS CONTAINING GAS CONSUMING SPACE AND WATER HEATING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CMC CHAPTER 7.
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———HANDRAIL PER CBC 1012.2

(E) FLOORFIN.
MATERIAL

(E) 1/2" MIN. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS w/
EXTERIOR GLUE APPLIED @ RIGHT ANGLES
TO TOP OF JOISTS WITH 8d NAILS (S.S.D.
FOR STRUCUTRAL PANEL THICKNESS)

f——— GYP.BD.

(E) WOOD JOISTS, MAX. 24" 0.C.,
$.5.D. FOR SPACING

(E)R19
BATT
INSUL.

(N) 4X10 HEADER
INTERIOR TRIM
TO MATCH (E), SEE X
ARCHITECT
FRAME FROM SOLID STOCK
—
STOP FROM SOLID STOCK
WHERE DOOR OCCURS 1-HR RATING
ASSUMBLY PER
DOOR, WHERE OCCURS GYPSUM
V ASSOCIATION WP
3243 WITH STC 50
RATING

DOOR - HEAD DETAIL (TYP.)

e BASE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. APPLIED @

RIGHT ANGLES TO JOISTS MAX. 24" O.C. w/ 1 1/4"
TYPE S OR W DRYWALL SCREWS 24" O.C. FACE
LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. APPLIED @ RIGHT
ANGLES TO JOISTS THRU BASE LAYER WITH 1 7/8"
TYPES ORW DRYWALL SCREWS PLACED 2"
BACK ON EITHER SIDE OF FACE LAYER END
JOINTS, 12" 0.C.

FLOOR ASSEMBLY - 1 HR HORIZONTAL SEPARATION

GYP.BD. o/
2X WOOD STUDS
M @ 16" 0.C.
UON. .,
/ STAIR TREAD i 2X4 STUDS @ A
| 16"0.C., TYP. -/ ]
i 1 X WOOD WALL SKIRT of MAX. PROJECTION 'l
[ 5/8" GYP. BD. SLIPPED BTWN———— INTOREQ. STAIR IN.
|=~—— GUARDRAIL @ WALL FRAMING & STRINGER WIDTH
STAIRS w/ OPEN "
11/16" THICK WOOD STAIR TREAD
SIDES PER CBC ROUND HANDRAIL
1013 (T DIA. TOBE MIN. 1 1"
2X12 STRINGER & MAX. 2"
P 3§ mammen
CONTINUOUS 2x12 =2
SPACER NAILED STRINGE & 270 HAVE SURFACE AREA /
BOTTOM EDGE R Z|E  MNAEMAX 6
S |w
Hﬁ $3 METAL BRACKET
5/8" GYP. BD. = 4-0"0.C. MAX.
2X6 BLOCKING
BETWEEN WALL STUDS
@ LOCATION OF BRACKET L
2] STAIR - HANDRAIL/GUARDRAIL ELEVATION STAIR - RISER FRAMING 10 HANDRAIL - CLEARANCES DETAIL, TYP.
°ISCALE: 11/2" = 10" SCALE: 11/2"= 10" SCALE 3" S 1 O" \ | ) \ \
L MEMBRAN'-FXEFT LOSE i MEMERN\:F kEFT LOSE
UNTIL GSM HEAD FLASHING UNTIL GSMHEAD FEASHING
SOFFIT ™) (N) FIN. FL. I 1S INSTALLED \ I 1S INSTALLED \
ABOVE
DOUBLE ) 314" PLYWOOD SHTG, N N T
ML, S.S.D. SSD NAIL FLANGE
(N) 3/4 PLYWOOD Y | | I \
HANGER BOARD = EXTERIOR o Cx— - o
g ‘ g | A"/ WEATHER- &t J A
HANDRAIL |s WOOD g /) I o e A 1
é S FIN. g ) () | \X TOBE WVEK | | Vi
OR APPROVED
NOSING |5 TREAD Y - . JOISTS, ( ROUGH 8 Ve |, g
10°MIN. Se o (3) 2X12 SSD. Lt OPENING 1 I I
TREAD DEPTH g2z SINALS S \ i : L1 ) Vi 1
o= - 2 H BITUTHENE i i
} J 25 EA. R - \ H‘FLASH‘NG7 ;ﬁrv 1) Vi A
- 4% NS g i % (N)5/8" GYP. BD. /] NI
34" MIN; 5 H HANGE  GEIlING (Ep—— 4 e =
11/4" MAX. REQ. ~= H R e —— s H e — - == — H
IF TREAD N CONTINUOUS ! L ! L
DEPTH LESS y 2X6 SPACER @ Al A Il I F]
THAN 11" 7 BOTTOM EDGE ATTACH BITUTHENE FLASHING STRIP TO TOP SURFACE APPLY A BEAD OF CAULKING TO THE BACK
OF OF SILL AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WINDOW ROUGH SURFACES OF THE WINDOW NAIL FLANGE.
OPENING. EXTEND STRIP 4" UP VERTICAL JAMBS AND 9" INSTALL WINDOW INTO OPENING WITH
STRINGER DOWN FROM TOP OF ROUGH SILL ALONG OUTSIDE FACE  FLANGES OVER EDGES OF WEATHERPROOF
lLv OF WALL. LAP SILL FLASHING STRIP OVER EXTERIOR MEMBRANE AT JAMBS AND BITUTHENE SILL
WEATHERPROOF MEMBRANE. EXTEND EDGES OF SILL FLASHING.
FLASHING STRIP 9" BEYOND EDGES OF OPENING AT
EACH SIDE.
STAIR - CLEARANCES DETAIL 2. STAIR - TOP LANDING FRAMING A - INSTALL SILL FLASHING B - INSTALL WINDOW UNIT
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1-0" SCALE: 1 1/2"=[1"-0" | \ f I 1
_ LSSU HANGER BEAM TYP. y
MEMBR/-\N EFT LOSE MEMBRAN| EFT LO E
——— PAINTED 4X'WOOD BEAM, S.S.D. UNTIL GSM, PFZD FLASHING * UNTIL ssmrfko FLASHING ‘
INSULATION. 1X6 T&G 3160 @ EA, STUD IS INSTALLED I IS INSTALLED I
SIDING - . STUD, — e H =
WHERE OCCURS, TYP. ‘ -—JL - ‘ TR,
WEATHER 3/4" PLYWOOD SUB TREAD, TYP. | L 7777777 J | | L 77777 j |
RESISTANT ! ! !
MEMBRANE - (3) 2X12 CUT STRINGERS, TYP. i i I M I
TLAYERS 5/8TYPE X' GYP. —= 5/8'EXT. / 2X PLATE w/ 3-16d EA. JOIST My " P !
BD. @ EA. SIDE. BASE GYP . . ) I Hy il
LAYERS APPLIED Wi FAGE . ((3) 5/8" @ AB.'S WHERE STAR
SHEATH'G b L " LANDS AT CONC. SLAB) [ M (R i
PAPER GRAIN (LONG @ 1 1 I 1
DIMENSION) PARALLEL EXTERIOR ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
TO STUDS. WALLBOARD WALL, TYP. i i . !
ATTACHED WITH 6d ) i I i
2X6 WOOD M= M
STUDS @ 16" HEZ === =1 N NEZZZ==7 N
0.C. Il Il |1 Il
(N)1-HR  1-HR RATED U.ON. ans ' el e
WALL W/ ASSEMBLY INSTALL 9" WIDE STRIP OF BITUTHENE FLASHING INSTALL 9" WIDE STRIP OF BITUTHENE FLASHING
PLYWOOD OVER WINDOW NAIL FLANGE AT EACH JAMB. LAP OVER NAIL FLANGES AT THE HEAD OF WINDOW.
HORIZ.  PER2016 CBC SHT'G FOOTING @ CONC. SLAB ——— JAMB FLASHING OVER SILL FLASHING. EXTEND EXTEND FLASHING OVER THE TOP PORTION OF
EXTERIORTABLE 721.1(2) 5.5 AS REQUIRED BY STRUCT. BEYOND BOTTOM EDGE OF SILL FLASHING BY 1" JAVB FLASHING STRIPS. EXTEND FLASHING AT
R A WINDOW HEAD 1" ABOVE TOP EDGE AND OUTER
SIDING 1414 N ENGINEER DGES OF JAMB FLASHING STRIPS.
C - INSTALL JAMB FLASHING D - INSTALL HEAD FLASHING
EXTERIOR WALL - SIDING STAIR - BOTTOM LANDING FRAMING
~I'SCALE: 3" = 1-0" SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
CHMTASHING WEATHERPROOF
/ MEMBRANE (APPED
d X< " TOVER GSM HEADFLASHING V' /,
2XWOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. @
EA. SIDE. BASE LAYERS APPLIED
VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY &
NAILED w/ 8d COOLER OR
WALLBOARD NAILS @ 7" O.C. FOR
NAIL-ADHESIVE APPLICATION,
BASE LAYERS ARE NAILED 6" O.C. GUARDRAIL INTERMEDIATE
FACE LAYER APPLIED w/ COATING RAILINGS SHALL BE SPACED
OF APPROVED WALLBOARD 4 3/8" MAX. FOR R2 & R3. FOR
ADHESIVE & NAILED 12" 0.C. OTHER OCCUPANCIES: SPACED
SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE INSTALL EXTERIOR WINDOW TRIM OVER BITUTHENE COVER UPPER PORTION OF GALVANIZED HEAD
1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY CANNOT PASS THROUGH HEAD, JAMB AND SILL FLASHING. INSTALL FLASHING WITH SECTION OF WEATHERPROOF
GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING WITH DRIP MEMBRANE FLAP AT TOP OF WINDOW
PER 2016 CBC | TRIANGULAR CONDITION EDGE OVER TOP EDGE OF TRIM AT HEAD OF INSTALLATION. SEAL EDGES OF FLAP WITH
TABLE 721.1(2) 14-1.4 ‘\\/\\ . BORDERED BY TREAD, RISER WINDOW. BITUTHENE STRIP.
i & GUARD PERMITTED TO HAVE - F - LAP & SEAL WEATHERPROOF
6" MAX. CLEAR OPENING E-INSTALL TRIM & GSM FLASHING MEMBRANE

2] WALL - 1-HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION

PER: CBC 1015.4

RAILING - SPACING DETAIL, TYP.

WINDOW - WATERPROOFING (TYP.)

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"

SCALE:N.T.S.

SCALE: 3" = 1-0" SCALE: 3"= 10"
GYP. BD. DOOR
(N) 2X4 STUD BLKG STONE TILE PER WOOD
FINISH SCHED. THRESHOLD
INTERIOR TRIM
TO MATCH (E) BOND COAT LINE OF DOOR
MIN. 1" REINF. JAMB BEYOND
FRAME FROM SOLID MORTAR BED
STOCK WOOD FLOOR
PER SCHED.
} STOP FROM SOLID STOCK
7 E WHERE DOOR OCCURS %
=
= DOOR, WHERE OCCURS J — e i‘ E
! L < B - e
‘ CLEVAGE ‘
MEMBRANE
SUBFLOOR
DOOR - JAMB DETAIL (TYP.) 3].FLOORING - THRESHOLD @ BATHROOM DOOR
SCALE: 3" = 1-0" SCALE: 3"= 10"
: l=~——— PAINTED SIDING
TO MATCH (E)
"
INSULATION. :
(E) SIDING |
m PLYWOOD SHT'G : WEATHER
)
PAINTED m‘l} WHERE OCCURS RESISTANT
GSM FLASHING y iy MEMBRANE
‘ PLYWOOD SHT'G
| SSD.
|
" SEALANT : |
5/8" TYPE X' ———=1° 2X WOOD
PAINTED GYP.BD. | STUDS @ 16" O.C.
WOOD TRIM | UON.
@ JAMBS & |
HEAD
WINDOW - HEAD DETAIL (TYP.) WALL - EXTERIOR w/ SIDING
SCALE: 3" = 1-0" SCALE: 3"= 10"
| T
| 2X WOOD
| STUDS @ 16" O.C.
‘ UON.
[ | 5/8" GYP. BD. EA.
| SIDE PAINTED
FIN. (UNLESS
N) WOOD
(V\}INDOW ‘ INSULATED (N) NOTED
INTERIOR WALL OTHERWISE)
@ BATHS
1/2'X6" PAINTED
WOOD WALL BASE
I PAINTED
O WOOD FLOOR FINISH
SEALANT Y TRM PER SPEC.
)
‘ i SOUND CONTROL
[ l UNDERLAYMENT
(E) SIDING \ i PER SPEC.
‘ - __— ——— — — p— — —
=

WINDOW - SILL DETAIL (TYP.)

\ PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR, U.O.N.

WALL - TYPICAL (N) INTERIOR PARTITON

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"
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DRAINAGE AT CONCRETE SUBFLOOR DRAIN
FOOTING. SEE DETAIL 4/- LOCATION. SEE DETAIL 5/-
FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.
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I \_— DRAINAGE AT PROPERTY LINE INTERIOR
CONCRETE FOOTING. SEE DETAIL
2/~ FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. ALTERATION
e e —— ]
o 12 4 8 16 628 SHOTWELL STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
SLAB ON GRADE. S.S.D. 2" SAND COARSE 94110
FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
6" MIN. FREE
DRAINING GRAVEL ISSUE: DATE:
BASE PER SOILS PROJECT REVIEW 09.09.19
REPORT ISSUE FOR PERMIT 11.13.19
PLAN CHECK #1 03.13.20
REVISION 01 07.10.20
A H\hju\ﬁufm”
) CONTINUOUS WATER- 4" DIA. PERFORATED DRAIN
§ PROOF MEMBRANE. PIPE W/HOLES DOWN,
(MIRA-CLAY OR EQUAL) SLOPE TO DRAIN. “NOTE: REFER TO SOILS
+———— 2X WALL STUDS, $.S.D. + " EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY CRUSHED STONE REPORT BY PG SOILS FOR
UPTHE RETV’;Z“LTS ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE
TERMINATE 4 2X WALL STUDS, S.8.D. FOOTING. TYP : REQUIREMENTS
WATERPROOFING & (E)FT'G SLOPE SOIL @ 5% o
SHEET DRAIN PER o S.S.D. 5] WATERPROOF - CONCRETE SLAB W/SUBFLOOR DRAIN
MFR'S PRINTED AWAY FROM STRUCTURE. SCALE: 1"=1-0"
INSTRUCTIONS. SLOPE SLAB @ 2% FOOTING, TYP.
TERMINATE o » TYP. N
WATER STOP @ COLD WATERPROOFING & AWAY FROM STRUCTURE, S.SD. ™
(E) ADJACENT FTG JOINTS, TYP. SHEET DRAIN PER WHERE SLABS ABUT THE 246 WALL STUDS. S.5. DRAWN BY: TL
(WHERE OCCURS) MAT FOUNDATION, 2" SAND COURSE MFR'S PRINTED STRUCTURE x SLAB ON GRADE. X O DATE: 07.10.20
$.S.D. INSTRUCTIONS. EESIPREE ; W / S.S.D. SHEET TITLE:
MIRADRAIN 6000 : 90% COMPACTED —-—_| e[ HEAR SLAB ON GRADE. S50
PANELS, OR EQUAL NATIVE SOIL TERMINATE| +— 2" SAND COURSE
SHEET DRAIN. BACKFILL WATERPROOFING & | 1 [ -\| . DRAINAGE
(N) FOOTING —— N SHEET DRAIN PER MFR'S —M—M— B
UNDERPIN. S.8.D. :‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ T CONNECT TO MIRADRAIN 6000 PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS. :M:L P f | PLAN &
" EEERR T AL Y AR ARCe T SANITARY PANELS, OR EQUAL MIRADRAIN 6000 —" SRy
127 SIDEQUT CONNECTOR, =t it || = SEWER SHEET DRANN. PANELS, OREQUAL — o f
WRAP IN FILTER FABRIC. 17 T A e L T . T
INSTALL PER MFR'S :H:U:‘ ‘:m:l:l:miﬂ I \:H SHEET DRAIN. U PEE DETAILS
SPECIFICATIONS. M:M:\ sy =11 M:\ s e 4" DIA. PERFORATED CONTINUOUS 4" DIA. PERFORATED —— Pt o L CONTINUOUS
— =A== === N = DRAIN PIPE WRAP WATER PROOF DRAINPIPEWRAP || ||| ||| ||| ||| WATERPROOF
» ' WIFILTER FABRIC, MEMBRANE. (MIRA- WIFILTER FABRIC, | | | | [[— [ MEMBRANE. (MIRA-
RESCT)EiT F;E(Fgg ;glfg"F-gR SSSE'E‘H@HE%TEER ?; o'\ﬂgéFéOCK SLOPE TO DRAIN, ) CLAY OR EQUAL) SLOPE TODRAIN, 771171177 CLAY OR EQUAL) SHEET NUMBER:
. TYP. " ENTIRE FOOTING & TYP. " ENTIRE FOOTING& ~ CONTINUOUS WATER .
ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE (MIRA-CLAY OR EQUAL) NOTE: REFER TO SOILS MAT SLAB. TYP. NOTE: REFER TO SOILS MAT SLAB, TYP. PROOF MEMBRANE. 6" MIN. ROCK
REQUIREMENTS ENTIRE FOOTING & REPORT BY PG SOILS FOR REPORT BY PG SOILS FOR (MIRA-CLAY OR EQUAL) COURSE
MAT SLAB. TYP. ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE ADDITIONAL DRAINAGE ENTIRE FOOTING & b
REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS MAT SLAB. TYP.
MIRADRAIN 6000 SSD. T
PANELS, OR EQUAL -
SHEET DRAIN. (N) FOOTING. S.S.D.
WATERPROOFING - UNDERPIN FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING - FOUNDATION @ LANDSCAPED AREA WATERPROOFING - FOUNDATION @ SLAB WATERPROOFING - TYPICAL FOOTING
SCALE: 3/4" = 10" SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0" SCALE: 3/4" = 10" SCALE: 3/4" = 10"
REV #: DATE:




MARK TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT | HEAD HT MATERIAL FINISH TEMPER NOTES [ MARK | LOCATION [ TYeE WIDTH HEIGHT | MATERIAL | FINISH RATING NOTES
01 1 2-8' 6-0" 8-0' WOOD CLAD BY MFR >
02 1 2-8' 6-0' 8-0' WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 01 GARAGE F 7.8 8-0" WOOD PAINT -]
04 1 2-6" 6-0" 9-0 WOOD CLAD BYMFR > 02 GARAGE B 3-0" 8-0" WOOD PAINT 20 MIN.
05 1 2-6" 6-0' 9-0' WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 03 FAMILY ENTRY B 30" 8-0" WOOD PAINT HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS
06 1 2-6" 6-0" 9-0" WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 04 FAMILY ENTRY B 2.8 8-0" WOOD PAINT
07 1 2-0 8-0' "0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 05 UNIT 1 BEDROOM c 2-8" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
08 1 2-0" 8-0" 1-0" WOOD CLAD BYMFR > 06 UNIT 1 BEDROOM D 6'-0" 8'-0" WOOD PAINT i s
09 1 2-0" 8-0" -0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 07 UNIT 1 LIVING B 2-8' 8-0" | ALUMIGL CLR
10 1 2-0 8-0" -0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 08 UNIT 1 LIVING B 2-8" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
11 1 2-0' 8-0" 10 WOOD CLAD BYMFR > 09 UNIT 1 LIVING B 3-0" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
12 1 2-6" 50" -0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 10 PDR c 2-6" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
13 1 2-6" 7.0 -0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 10 UNIT 1 LIVING A 116" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
14 1 2-6" 7-0 1'-0" WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 1 HALLWAY B 2-6" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
15 1 2-0" 6-6' 10-0" WOOD CLAD BYMFR > 12 KITCHEN B 2-6" 8-0" | ALUMIGL CLR
16 1 2-0 6-6" 10-0" WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 13 FAMILY A 1-6" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
17 1 2.4 7.0 10'-0" WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 14 CLO. E 2-2 8-0" WOOD PAINT
18 1 2-4 7-0" -0 WOOD PAINT > EXISTING, SINGLE GLAZED 15 HALLWAY c 34 8-0" WOOD PAINT
19 1 2-4 7-0 -0 WOOD PAINT > EXISTING, SINGLE GLAZED 16 HALLWAY E 3-6" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
20 1 28 7.0 -0 WOOD PAINT > EXISTING, SINGLE GLAZED 17 BATH 2 c 26 8-0" WOOD PAINT
21 1 1-9" 6-0" 9-0' WOOD PAINT > EXISTING, SINGLE GLAZED 18 BATH 2 c 2-6' 8-0" WOOD PAINT
22 1 1-9" 6-0" 9-0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 19 BEDROOM 2 B 2-8" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
23 1 19" 6-0" 9-0" WOOD CLAD BYMFR > 20 HALLWAY B 70" 8-0" | ALUM/GL CLR
24 1 26" 6-0" 10-0" WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 21 M. BEDROOM A 36" 8-0" WOOD PAINT
25 1 2-6" 6-0' 10-0" WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 2 LAUNDRY c 2-8' 8-0"
26 1 2.4 6-8' 9-8 WOOD CLAD BY MFR >
27 1 2.4 6-8' -0 WooD > PAINT > SINGLE GLAZED, TO MATCH EXISTING
) 1 2.4 6-8' -0 WooD > PAINT > SINGLE GLAZED, TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR GENERAL NOTES
29 ! 2-8 6-8 9-8 Woob_ > PAINT > SINGLE GLAZED, TO MATCH EXISTING 1. DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE OF APPROXIMATE LEAF SIZE OR IN SOME INSTANCES, FINISHED OPENING SIZE.
30 1 2'-10" 5'-0" 7-834" woop - PAINT > SINGLE GLAZED, TO MATCH EXISTING 2. STANDARD DOOR THICKNESS TO BE 1-3/4" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 628 SHOTWELL
31 1 2-10" 6-8" -0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR > 3. ALL FIRE-RATED DOORS SHALL HAVE SMOKE-TIGHT GASKETS AND SELF-CLOSING DEVICES.
32 1 20 8-0" 10-0" WOOoD BY MFR > SINGLE GLAZED, TO MATCH EXISTING
33 1 2-8" 6-0" 9-0' WOOD CLAD BY MFR > STREET LLC
34 1 2-5 6-0' -0 WOOD CLAD BY MFR >
SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE INTERIOR
WINDOW GENERAL NOTES N e 1 T T T 1 ALTERATION
| | L, |
1. NEW WINDOW OPENINGS TO BE ENERGY EFFICIENT. wl ! ! K w w !
2. WINDOW DIMENSIONS INDICATED ABOVE ARE APPROXIMATE FRAME DIMENSIONS. GENERAL = | L = = |
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY TRUE WINDOW SIZE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ORDERING 2 ! ! L 2 2 ! 628 SHOTWELL STREET
WINDOWS. S ‘ : 5 5 — ‘
3. ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. a ! N ? 3 ! SAN FRANCISCO, CA
4. WINDOW SYMBOLS SHOW VIEW FROM EXTERIOR. wl ! N w w ! 94110
3 3 N 3 BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
@ DOUBLE POCKET DOOR (EXTERIOR) & SINGLE INTERIOR DOOR & SINGLE POCKET DOOR ISSUE: DATE:
PROJECT REVIEW 09.09.19
ISSUE FOR PERMIT 1113.19
SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE PLAN CHECK #1 03.13.20
1 REVISION 01 07.10.20
[ | | T
= W 1 N w
= ! a 2 3
DOUBLE-HUNG o ! | a £ g
5] i — - i . &} 5]
wn | | N n| w
W | I AN H H
(7] I I N\ w w
I I N
| | "
@ DOUBLE POCKET DOOR ® SINGLE DOOR (ENTRY) ® GARAGE DOOR
DRAWN BY: TL
DATE: 07.10.20
SHEET TITLE:
SHEET NUMBER:
A6 " 1
REV #: DATE:




GS5: San Francisco Green Building Submittal Form for Residential Alteration + Addition Projects

Form version: October 11, 2017 (For permit applications January 2017 - December 2019

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Fill out the project information in the Verification box at the right.

2,

Submittal must be a minimum of 11” x 17"

3. This form is for permit applications submitted January 2017 through December 2019. The prior version

may be submitted until January 1, 2018.

SOURCE OF

OTHER RESIDENTIAL
ALTERATIONS +
ADDITIONS

VERIFICATION

adds any amount of conditioned
area, volume, or size

Indicate below who is responsible for ensuring green
building requirements are met. Projects that increase
total conditioned floor area by 21,000 sq. ft. are required
to have a Green Building Compliance Professional of

HTA!

HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS

440 SPEAR STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
P(415)543-5005 F:(415)495-3336
WWIW.HOODTHOMAS.COM

FOR YOUR INFORMATION:
INDOOR WATER EFFICIENCY

Indoor Water Efficiency

Kitchen Faucets

Wash Fountains

Metering Faucets

Tank-type water closets
Flushometer valve water closets

Urinals

Each fixture must not exceed CALGreen 4.303 maximum flow rates:
FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMUM FIXTURE FLOW RATE
Showerheads? 2 gpm @ 80 psi
Lavatory Faucets: residential 1.2 gpm @ 60 psi

1.8 gpm @ 60 psi default
1.8 gpm / 20 [rim space (inches) @ 60 psi]

.20 gallons per cycle

1.28 gallons / flush' and EPA WaterSense Certified
1.28 gallons / flush’

Wall mount: 0.125 gallons / flush

Floor mount: 0.5 gallons / flush

NOTES:

1. For dual flush toilets, effective flush volume
is defined as the composite, average flush
volume of two reduced flushes and one full
flush. The referenced standard is ASME
A112.19.14 and USEPA WaterSense Tank-
Type High Efficiency Toilet Specification —
1.28 gal (4.8L)

. The combined flow rate of all showerheads
in one shower stall shall not exceed the
maximum flow rate for one showerhead, or
the shower shall be designed to allow only
one showerhead to be in operation at a time
(CALGreen 5.303.2.1)

N

Water Efficiency of Existing Non-Compliant Fixtures

All fixtures that are not compliant with the San Francisco Commercial Water Conservation
Ordinance that serve or are located within the project area must be replaced with fixtures

or fittings meeting the maximum flow rates and standards referenced above. For more
information, see the Commercial Water Conservation Program Brochure, available at SFDBI.
org.

NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES INCLUDE:

1. Any toilet manufactured to use more than 1.6 gallons/flush

2. Any urinal manufactured to use more than 1 gallon/flush

3. Any showerhead manufactured to have a flow capacity of more than 2.5 gpm
4. Any interior faucet that emits more than 2.2 gpm

Exceptions to this requirement are limited to situations where replacement of fixture(s) would
detract from the historic integrity of the building, as determined by the Department of Building
Inspection pursuant to San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13A

| am a LEED Accredited Professional
D | am a GreenPoint Rater

I:l | am an ICC Certified CALGreen Inspector

GREEN BUILDING COMPLIANCE PROFESSIONAL
(sign & date)

Signature by a professional holding at least one of
the above certifications is required. If the Licensed
Professional does not hold a certification for green
design and/or inspection, this section may be completed
by another party who will verify applicable green building

requirements are met.

TITLE REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT Record as described in Administrative Bulletin 93. For
GRADING & PAVING CALGreen 4.106.3  [Show how surface drainage (grading, swales, drains, retention areas) will keep surface water from entering the building. if applicable projscts that increase ‘total cond:t/pned ﬂ°°r4 ared by
<1,000 sq.ft, the applicant or design professional may
RODENT PROOFING CALGreen 4.406.1 [Seal around pipe, cable, conduit, and other openings in exterior walls with cement mortar or DBI-approved similar method. . sign _below, and no license or special qualifications are
2 FIREPLACES S required. FINAL COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION form
E WOODSTOVES CALGreen 4.503.1 |Install only direct-vent or sealed-combustion, EPA Phase Il-compliant appliances. . will be required prior to Certificate of Completion
w
a CAPILLARY BREAK, CALGreen 4.505.2 Slab on grade foundation requiring vapor retarder also requires a capillary break such as: 4 inches of base 1/2-inch aggregate under retarder; slab design specified by licensed o 628 SHOTWELL STREETLLC
g SLAB ON GRADE 3 e professional. PROJECT NAME
MOISTURE CONTENT CALGreen 4.505.3  |Wall + floor <19% moisture content before enclosure. . 3611/036
BLOCK/LOT
BATHROOM EXHAUST CALGreen 4.506.1 |Must be ENERGY STAR compliant, ducted to building exterior, and its humidistat shall be capable of adjusting between <50% to >80% (humidistat may be separate component). . 628 SHOTWELL STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110
P ADDRESS
-
é LOW-EMITTING MATERIALS CALGreen 4.504.2.1-5, |Use products that comply with the emission limit requirements of 4.504.2.1-5, 5.504.4.1-6 for adhesives, sealants, paints, coatings, carpet systems including cushions and adhesives, . R3
E SFGBC 4.103.3.2  [resilient flooring (80% of area), and composite wood products. PRIMARY OCCUPANCY
= 4,787 SF
2 e g : . " g GROSS BUILDING AREA
CALGreen 4.303.1, [Meet flush/flow requirements for: toilets (1.28gpf); urinals (0.125gpf wall, 0.5gpf floor); showerheads (2.0gpm); lavatories (1.2gpm private, 0.5gpm public/common); kitchen faucets 628 SHOTWELL
INDOOR WATER USE F Housi 1 ) h f ins (1 . i f 5 3 : 1 y ; ial maior i ; I i 293 SF
& REDUCTION SF Housing Code | .ngm)l, wash fountains (1.8gpm); metering faucets (0.2gpc); food waste disposers (1gpm/8gpm). Residential major improvement projects must upgrade all non-compliant fixtures per .
8 sec.12A10 SF Housing Code sec.12A10. INCREASE IN CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA STREET LLC
< ; ; 5
= WATER-EFFICIENT Administrative Code  |If modified landscape area is 21,000 sq.ft., use low water use plants or climate appropriate plants, restrict turf areas and comply with Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance = I have been retained by the project sponsor to verify that
IRRIGATION ch.63 restrictions by calculated ETAF of <.55 or by prescriptive compliance for projects with 2,500 sq_ft. of landscape area. approved construction documents and construction fulfill
the requirements of San Francisco Green Building Code. It
G is my professional opinion that the requirements of the San INTERIOR
; 5o Francisco Green Building Code will be met. | will notify the
4
[ ENERGY EFFICIENCY CA Energy Code Comply with all provisions of the CA Energy Code. . Department of Building Inspection if the project will, for any ALTERATION
w reason, not substantially comply with these requirements, if
) Iam no longer the Green Building Compliance Professional
z . > 2 i
4 Planning Code 7 ] . : X ; ) of Record for the project, or if | am otherwise no longer 628 SHOTWELL STREET
é BICYCLE PARKING sec.155.1-2 Provide short- and long-term bike parking to meet requirements of SF Planning Code sec.155.1-2. if applicable responsible for assuring the compliance of the project with SAN FRANCISCO. CA
o the San Francisco Green Building Code. 94110 !
w 5 RECYCLING BY OcCUPANTS | SF B:gggBCode Provide adequate space and equal access for storage, collection, and loading of compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. . LICENSED PROFESSIONAL (sign & date) BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
@ g CONSTRUCTION & May be signed by applicant when <1,000 sq. ft. is added.
s> DEMOLITION (C&D) SFGBC 4.103.2.3  |For 100% of mixed C&D debris use registered transporters and registered processing facilities with a minimum of 65% diversion rate. . AFFIX STAMP BELOW: LSRS)c:j:.cr REVEW onggfé
a WASTE MANAGEMENT —
ISSUE FOR PERMIT 11.13.19
Q HVAC INSTALLER QUALS CALGreen 4.702.1 |Installers must be trained in best practices. . PLAN CHECK #1 03.13.20
< REVISION 01 071020
T HVAC DESIGN CALGreen 4.507.2 |HVAC shall be designed to ACCA Manual J, D, and S. .
o Planning Code : ; ; ] :
a 8 BIRD-SAFE BUILDINGS sec.139 Glass facades and bird hazards facing and/or near Urban Bird Refuges may need to treat their glass for opacity. .
ox -
=40
° E TOBACCO SMOKE CONTROL | Health Code art.19F [Prohibit smoking within 10 feet of building entries, air intakes, and operable windows and enclosed common areas. .
z 5 STORMWATER Public Works Code  [Projects disturbing 25,000 sq.ft. in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing 22,500 impervious sq.ft. in separate sewer area, must implement a Stormwater Control Plan meeting if project extends
,% E CONTROL PLAN art.4.2 sec.147 SFPUC Stormwater Management Requirements. outside envelope Projects that increase total conditioned floor area
3 Z by 21,000 sqé?i% chroergnw?I%glrn gggglgggg Professional
23 CONSTRUCTION SITE Public Works Code y ) . 3 3 5 : if project extends L ! -
o w
e E RUNOFF art 4.2 sec.146 Provide a construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. outside envelope
- MARK THOMAS (415) 543-5005
» E > GREEN BUILDING COMPLIANCE PROFESSIONAL
w
955 AIR FILTRATION : ; . ¢ (name & contact phone #) DRAWN BY: TL
ozZ .
g § S (CONSTRUCTION) CALGreen 4.504.1 [Seal permanent HVAC ducts/equipment stored onsite before installation. DATE: AT
=xgo HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS
S SHEET TITLE:
i FIRM

GREEN
BUILDING
COMPLIANCE

SHEET NUMBER:

A6.2

REV #: DATE:




'CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 ‘OF COMPLIANCE - COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation Date/Time: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11, 2019 Page 10f9 Project Name: 628 Shotwell St ‘Calculation Date/Time: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11,2019 Page 20f 9 Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation Date/Time: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11,2019 Page 30of 9
‘Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 628 Shotwell.ribd16x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 628 Shotwell ribd16x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 628 Shotwell.ribd16x .
GENERAL INFORMATION HERS FEATURE SUMMARY (OPAQUE SURFACES
o Project Name [526 Shotwel St e following s 2 summary of the features that must b feld-verfied by a cerlied HERS Rater as a condiion for his computer analysi. o o2 0 or 05 % o7 % | o 0 R
. provided i the buding components tables below. HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS
o2 Galculation Deseription | Tt 24 Analysis Veriied
r trorect Location |28 Srorwal St Building-level Verifications: Gross Area | Window & Door | T | wal Existi
oject Location ~None-. ) Name Zone Construction Azimuth | orientation | (1) Area(f) | (deg) |Exception| Status |Condition
o Gity[San Francisco o Standards Version] Compliance 2017 ooling System verictions: o Ty P ot ~5e o % T we [ oams | o
o Zip Gode 04710 o Gompliance Wanager Version |BEMCrptigr 2016.3:1 (1149) HVAC Diatribution System Verlfications: Eastvial Exsing Area DefaultWal Prorta 197 |50 Len 27 w2 0 | e [ e [ N 40 SPEAR STREET SAN FRANCISCO, GALFORNA9¢105
o Climate Zone[cZ3 o Software Version [EnergyPro 72 Sl e System Verfcatons: Newan Esing Avea Detautwal Pioro 197 | 45 3 ot w05 %0 | e [ e [ N W HOODTHOMAS.COM
10 Building Type)Single Famiy [ Front Orientation (deg/Cardinal) [0 -~ None - Soutn Wal Exising Area Defoult Wall Prior 0197 | 180 Back 205 50 % | we | Eustng | Mo
L andior AXeration: L) Number of Dwelling Units | 1 BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION West Wall Existing Area Default Wall Prior to 197 270 Right 286 72 90 na Existing No
14 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 4155 15 Number of Zones |2 a
. « o - m m - m o NW Wal Existng Area Defoult Wall Prior 0 197 | 315 315 w s % | we | Eustng | Mo
16 ?) [s93 17 Number of Stories |3 i ‘ m
Stab Area (i) r—T— womer ot vematon—T e or v SE wal Existng Area Defoult Wall Prior 0 197 | _ 135 [ 35 55 % | e | exstng | Mo
18 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 893 19 Natural Gas Available | Yes Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) Units. Number of Bedrooms | Number of Zones. Cooling Systems Heating Systems North Wall 2 Existing Area Default Wal Prior (o 197 0 Front 9048 74 %0 wa Existing No
20 ‘Addition Siab Area () 893 21 Glazing Percentage (%)|20 4% 26 Shotwell St 155 1 5 2 0 [ EastWal2 Exising Area Defoult Wall Prior 10 197 |0 Lt 254 5 % | we | Eustng | Mo
NE Wai 2 Existng Area Defoult Wall Prior 10 197 |45 3 a2 58 % | we | Eustng | Mo
COMPLIANCE RESULTS | ZONE INFORMATION
o m - o = - o Souh vial 2 Existing Area Default Wall Prior 0197 | 180 Back 939 2 % | e | Eustng | Mo
M [This building incorporates a by a certified P vg. Ceiling
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name (2 Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2 NW Wall 2 Existing Area Default Wall Prior to 197 315 315 82 175 0 a Existing No
Eroting Aren Sondiionod T — = DWSy 1 v SEial2 Existng Area Default Wall Prior 0 197 | __135 [ 55 163 % | nwa | Bustng | Mo
idion Zoms Sondiioned o . 3 3 DHWEy 1 ™ Root 2 Existng Area Default Roof Priorto 197 1519 wa_ | Exsing | Mo
ENERGY USE SUMMARY Interior Surface Existing Area>>__Garage__ | Default Floor No Crawispa 609 na Existing No
04 o 08 o7 08 Interior Surface 2 Existing Area>>Addition Zone | R-0 Floor No Crawispace 893 na New nia
Energy Use (KTDV/ft2.yr) Standard Design Proposed Design ‘Compliance Margin Percent Improvement
19y L cu) i PO il La L la North Wall 3 ‘Addition Zone R-19 Wall 0 Front 455 46 20 Exw New nia
‘Space Heating 60.01 5378 623 104% Siding
Space Cooling 249 358 -1.09 -43.8% South Wall 3 Addition Zone. R-19 Wall 180 Back 327 45 % s;‘:‘g New na
1AQ Ventilation 000 000 000 00%
s sy o o o o — P— — e = s o | S e | m
Photovoltai Offset - 000 000 Viallto Garage Addiion Zone>>_Garage_ Re1a Wal 20 0 w2 | New | ma
Compliance Energy Total 845 X 514 5% North Wall 4. Garage_ Defoult Wall Priort0 197 |0 Front 250 0 % | s | exsng | Mo
[REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES 1 Eastwal s —Garage_ Default Wall Prior 10 197 | __0 Lot 200 o1 % | s | exstng | Mo
[The lovng e - - T TpTrr—p— | Souh viall4 —Garage_ Default Wall Prior 10197 | _180 Back 400 0 % | me | bustng | Mo
[NO SPECIAL FEATURES REQUIRED |
Regisraton DaterTime: 111112019 0820 HERS Provider; CHEERS Registration Number: 419-P010124008A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration DaterTime: 1111112019 08:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS 11112019 08:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS
A Building Energ y Compliance por ~cF Report Generated at: 2019-11-11 08:2219 A Buiding Energy y Standards ReportVersion - CF1R.06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-11-11 08:22:19 cA Eficie ReportVersion - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-11-11 08:22:19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 'OF COMPLIANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation DatefTime: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11,2019 Page 409 Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation Date/Time: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11,2019 Page 50f9 Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation Date/Time: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11,2019 Page 6of9 628 s H OTWE L L
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis. Input File Name: 628 Shotwell.ribd16x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 628 Shotwell.ribd16x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 628 Shotwell.ribd16x
o T STREET LLC
o o w o o o o 0 w W [ = o1 = ® o 3 w [ v [ & ® o o T o & N | o
Verified Name | Side of Building | Aea(® | ufactor | Stas | Verified Existing Condition
aea | skylight | RoofRise | Roof Roof | Cool Existing i i i i i
Name Zone Type Orientation | (%) | Area(2) | (xin12) | Reflectance | Emittance | Roof | Status | Condifion Name Surface (Orientation-Azimuth) | Width (#) | Height () Area () | Unfactor | sHGC |  Exterior Shading | _status Door Easivial2 280 050 New No
oot [V =TT I o N o o | v |cems| Window North Wal (Front-0) = 315 | 045 | 050 | Insect Soreen (Gefaul) | Alered a OPAGUE SURFAGE
Vindow? East Wal (Lef.90) = 355 | 104 | 076 | Insect Soreen (Gefaut) | Alered a m % . ™ m % 3 INTERI o R
AT Vindow3 East Wall (Lef.90) 66| 045 | 050 | Insect Soreen (Gefault) | Atered a Totai Cavtty | Whotar Design
o = 0 % 3 % o 0 % T Viindow 4 NE Wal (-specity —45) 50 | 045 | 050 | Insect Soreen (Gefault) | Atered a Construction Name Surtace Type | Construction Type Framing lue Udactor Assembly Layers
. s Radart | Gool Verified Existing Window 5 NE Wal (- specity —45) 155 | 104 | 076 | Insect Soreen (default) | Alered wa - Z'j’df; Fasat; Gypsum Sowrd ALT E RAT I o N
i - Gavity / Frame: no insul./ 2x
Name Construction Type RoofRise | Reflectance | Emittance | Barrier | Roof Status Condition Window 6 South Wall (Back-180) 140 | 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (default) | Attered nia Defeult Wall Prior to 197 Exterior Walls |  Wood Framed wall 24 @ 16in. O.C. none 0361 . Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco
Atlc Existing Area Atic RoofExistng Area Ventiated 0 [X] 085 No No Existng No Window 7 South Wall (Back-160) — 160 | 045 | 050 | Insect Soreen (Gefault) | Alered a Gavity Frame: no nsul./ 23
Window & West Wall (Right270) = = 160 | 045 | 050 | Insect Soreen (Gefault) | Atered a - Roof Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking
Atic RoofExising Avea Atic Roofs | Wood Framed Caiing 24 @24in.0C none 0644 |- Roofing:Light Roof (Asphatt Shingle
Door 21 West Wall (Right270) = 560 | 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (Gefault) | Atered a e e
~inside Finish: Gypsum
Vindow NW Wall - speciy —315) 50 | 045 | 050 | Insect Soreen (Gefault) | Atered wa Celings (below - Cavity/ Frame. 0.1/ 2x4 628 SHOTWELL STREET
Window 10 SE Wall (- specify ~135) — 155 104 | 076 | Insect Soreen (default) | Attered nia Defautt Roof Prior 10 197 attic) Wood Framed Ceiling 24 @16in.O.C. R11 0083 - Over Ceiling Joists: R-1.9 insul.
Window 11 North Wal 2 (Front0) = 740 | 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (dfaul) | Alered wa - Inside Finish: Gypsum Board SAN FRANCISCO, CA
- Cavity/Frame: R-11/2¢4 y
Window 12 East Wall 2 (Lef-90) 350 | 104 | 076 | Insect Screen (defaut) | Exising No - Roof Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking
CTe—rTS NE Wal 2 (- specity —45) - - 75 | 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (defaul) | Atered Y Default Roof Priorto 1671 | Cathedral Ceilings | Wood Framed Ceiling 2x4 @ 16in. O.C. R1 0088 |- Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle) 941 1 0
Window 14 NE Wall 2 (- specity —45) s = 63 | 103 | 076 | insect Sorcen (Gefaut) | Alered wa - Floor Surtace: Garpeted
- Fioor Deck: Wood Siding/sheething decking . .
Window 15 South Wall 2 (Back-180) 160 | 045 | 050 | insect Sorcen (Gefaut) | Alered a . Cavity Frame no msul 2412 BLOCK:3611 LOT:036
Window 16 South Wall 2 (Back-180) 160 | 045 | 050 | insect Sorcen (defauly | Atered wa Default Floor No Crawispa_| _nteror Fioors | Wood Framed Floor x12@16in.0C none 0196 |- Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board
" Floor Surace: Carpeted
indow Wal 2 Rgn 2 - T T i [
Window 17 West Wall 2 (Right 270) 25 | 045 | 050 | insectScreen (defaul) | Atered 3 el
Door 13 West Wall 2 (Right270) 920 | 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (dofaul) | Ahered a - Gavity/ Frame: no nsul./ 2¢12 ISSUE: DATE:
r— S VARE Copsoli 315} 75 | oa5 | 050 | neect Screen (@otau) | Ateres = R0 Floor No Crawispace | _Interor Floors | Wood Framed Floor 212@16in.0C none 0196 |- Coiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board PROJECTREVEN 00010
indow a2 - specty - = insect Screen (defaul a - Inside Finish: Gypsum Board .09.
Window 19 SE Wall2 (- specily -135) 163 104 | 076 | Insect Soreen (defaul) | Atered V R19in5-1/2in. . Cavity / Frame: R-19 in 5-1/2 in. (R-18) / 2x6
Siylght EX Roof (Front0) = 20 | or1 | o None Existing No R-19 Wall Exterior Walls | Wood Framed Wall 26@16in.0C cavity (R-18) 0074 |- Exterior Finish: 3 Goat Stucco ISSUE FOR PERMIT 111319
Siight New Root (Front0) - 760 | os0 | 0z None New wa ~nside Finsh: Gypsum Board
Window 20 North Wall3 (Front0) = 360 | 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (Gefaul) | _New a - Cavy/Frame: R-13/ 2 PLAN CHECK #1 03.13.20
R-13 Wall interor Walls | Wood Framed Wall 24 @16in.0C R13 0092 |- Other Sde Finsh: Gypsum Board
Window 21 ‘South Wall 3 (Back-180) 450 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (defaull) | New nla REVISION 01 07.10.20
Door 07 West Wall 3 (Rght270) 920 | 045 | 050 | Insect Screen (Gefaul) | _New a
Window 22 West Wall 3 (Rght270) — 75 | 045 | 050 | insectSoreen (cefau) | New wa
4100 Registraton DaterTime: 111112019 08:29 HERS Provider. CHEERS Registration Number: 419-PO10124008A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registation DatelTime: 111112019 0820 HERS Provider: CHEERS 41900 1111201 HERS Provider: CHEERS
CABuiding y -2016 Residential Compliance por ~cF Report Generated at: 2019-11-11 08:2219 CA Buiding Energy o o Report Version - CFIR-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-11-11 08:22:19 cA Effciency Standards ReportVersion - CFIR-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-11-11 08:22:19
‘CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 ‘OF COMPLIANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation Date/Time: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11, 2019 Page 7 of 9 Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation Date/Time: 08:21, Mon, Nov 11, 2019 Page8of9 Project Name: 628 Shotwell St Calculation Date/Ti 8:21, Mon, Nov 11, 2019 Page90of9
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2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Duct System Sizing and Air Filter Grille Sizing. Space conditioning systems that use forced air ducts to supply cooling to an occupiable
space must have a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe (HSPP), or a permanently installed static pressure probe (PSPP) in the
supply plenum. The space conditioning system must also demonstrate airflow = 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity through the retum
grilles, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.58 W/CFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with
Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3. This applies to both single zone central forced air systems and every zone for zonally controlled central
forced air systems.”

§150.0(m)13:

Ventilation for Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2. Neither window operation nor
§150.0(0): continuous operation of central forced air system air handlers used in central fan integrated ventilation systems are permissible methods of
roviding whole-building ventilation.

Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-building ventilation airflow must be confirmed through field verification and diagnostic

§1500(0)1A: testing, in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures:

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal efficiency
§1104(a): that complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater
without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric

resistance heating."

1104(b)1: Piping. Any pool or spa heating equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or dedicated
§ 11040)t: suction and return lines, or built-in o built-up connections to allow for future solar heatin

a

NOTE: Low-rise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
used. Review the respective section for more information. *Exceptions may apply.
(Original 08/2016)
Building Envelope Measures:
Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 cfm/ft* or less when tested per
NFRC-400 or ASTM E283 or AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440-2011."
§110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a).
1086(0): Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from TABLES
§11060): 110.6-A and 110.6-B for compliance and must be caulked and/or weatherstripped. *

2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§1106(a)1:

Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked,

§1or: gasketed, or weather stripped
§110.8(a): Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation specified or installed must meet Standards for Insulating Material.
§110.8(g) Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g).

Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing

§ 108(): material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CF1R.

§110.8()): Radiant Barrier. A radiant barrier must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer Affairs.
Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043.

§ 110.9(ey be certified to the Energy Commission according to Reference Joint Appendix JAS.

§ 10402 C?verls. Ou(.door pools ?r Spas fha( have a eat pump or gas haater mus( have a cover, _ _ _ Minimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration. Attic access doors must have permanently attached
§1104(0)3: Directional inlets and time switches for pools. Pools must have d"ec'mf‘ﬂ“'"f's 'hﬂﬁ adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that §150.0(a): insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in
will allow all pumps to be set or to run only during off-peak elects periods. direct contact with a continuous roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited
§1105: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a burning pilot light. to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling."
§150.0(p): Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow § 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value.
. rate, piping filters, and valves.” Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less (R-19 in 2x6 or U-factor of 0.074 or
Lighting Measures: §150.0(c): less). Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102, equivalent to an installed value of R-13ina
Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable Wof’d UL assemb.l — - — - -
§1109: 1109+ §150.0(d) Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor.
JAS8 High Efficacy Light Sources. To qualify as a JA8 high efficacy light source for compliance with § 150.0(k), a residential light source must §150.0(f): Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without

§150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must be high efficacy in accordance with TABLE 150.0-A.

Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than 5 feet above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or
other device must be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or

fan speed control.

§150.0(k)1B:

Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation contact (IC)
§150.0(k)1C: labeling; air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C. A JA8-2016-E light source rated for
elevated temperature must be installed by final inspection in all recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings.

§150.0(k)1D: géelf':ronic Ballasts. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an output frequency no less than
. 2.
Night Lights. Permanently installed night lights and night lights integral to installed luminaires or exhaust fans must be rated to consume no
§150.0(k)1E: more than 5 watts of power per luminaire or exhaust fan as determined in accordance with § 130.0(c). Night lights do not need to be controlled
by vacancy sensors.
§1500(k)1F: Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting |n|egral(to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods)

must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).

Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must not be recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings and must contain lamps that comply

facings, no greater than 0.3%; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm/inch; be protected from physical damage and UV light

deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g;
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Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 1-16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. This

§1500(g)1: requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to § 150.0(d).

Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of all

§150.0(g)2: insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation.

§150.0(q): Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a

maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.58."

Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures:

§150.0(e)1A: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.

§1500(¢)18: Combustion Intake. Masonry o factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in area

and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device.”

§150.0(e)1C: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control.”
150.0(€)2: Pilot Light. Continuous buming pilot lights and the use of indoor air for cooling a firebox jacket, when that indoor air is vented to the outside of
§1500()2 the building, are prohibited.

§150.0(k)1G: :/)\lg f{eference Joint Appendix JA8. Installed lamps must be marked with “JA8-2016" or “JA8-2016-E" as specified in Reference Joint Appendix Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures:
. — . " " §1100§ 1103 Certification. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other regulated
§150.0(k)1H: Enclosed Luminaires. Light sources installed in enclosed luminaires must be JA8 compliant and must be marked with “JA8-2016-E. . " appliances must be certfied by the manufacturer to the Energy Commission.”
§ 150.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A. §1102(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in TABLE 110.2-A through TABLE 110.2-K."
§ 150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be switched separately from lighting systems.” Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters
Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires must be switched with readily accessible controls that permit the luminaires to be manually §1102(b) must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the
§ 150.0(k)2C: switched ON and OFF. cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cut-off temperature for
. x . 3 - compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.”
§ 150.0(920: Inter!or sw!tches and Conirols. Conrols and efupment mu.st bo fnstalled In “{'m — _ 02(0): Thermostats. All unitary heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a
§150.0(K)2E Interior Switches and Controls. No control must bypass a dimmer or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to comply with §110.2(c): setback thermostat.”
- 150.0(K). Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units must
§ 150.0(k)2F: Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9. §110.3(c)5: meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolation valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of §
Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimmer requirements if it: 110%9&» _ _
§150.0(k)2G: functions as a dimmer according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the EMCS requirements of § §103(0)7 Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBTU/hr (2 kW) must have isolation valves with hose bibbs
130.5(f); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2. ) ) or other fittings on both cold water and hot water lines of water heating systems to allow for water tank flushing when the valves are closed.
Interior Switches and Controls. An EMCS may be used to comply with vacancy sensor requirements in § 150.0(K) if it meets all of the §1105: Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilotlights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-ype central furnaces; household cooking appliances (appli-
§150.0(K)2H: following: it functions as a vacancy sensor according to § 110.9; the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; the EMCS of § ances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu/hr are exempt): and pool and spa heaters.
130.5(f); and all other in § 150.0(k)2. Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with ASHRAE Handbook, Equipment
Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it §150.0(h)1: Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards Manual; or ACCA
§1500(x2 provides the functionality of a dimmer according to § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2. Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.
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§1500(k)2J Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in each of these spaces must §1500(h)3A: Clearances. Installed air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least 5 feet from the outlet of any
) be controlled by a vacancy sensor. : : dryer vent.
§ 1500(k)2K: Interior Switches and Controls. Dimmers or vacancy sensors must control all luminaires required to have light sources compliant with §150.0(h)38 Liquid Line Drigr, Installed air conditioner and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by
Reference Joint Appendix JA8, except luminaires in closets less than 70 square feet and luminaires in hallways.” manufacturer’s instructions
§1500(2L: Interior Switches and Controls. Undercabinet lighting must be switched separately from other lighting systems. §150.00)1: Storage Tank Insulation. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-famly residential uldings, outdoor ihting permanently mounted t a residental bulding, or o ofher RAZ oxlomat nsullon o RL16 nlernl insuaon where he planl v chon B vae s ndesled on e ele o oL he enk___ :
1500(gga. builings on the same lo, must met the reguirement n e § 150.0(93Ai (ON and OFF swich) and the requirements i eiher tem Do b e e e e ot TABLE 13010 Aethe r°‘tw5aie’fyf‘hem D N ek ions o e Sl k. il foane
§150. § 150.0(K)3Aii (photocell and motion sensor) or item § 150.0(k)3Aiii (photo control and automatic time switch control, astronomical time clock, or . e insulated according fo the requirements of TABLI -A: the first § feet of hot and cold water pipes from the storage tank; all piping with a
EMCS). § 150.0()2A: nominal diameter nf»SIA inch or larger; all piping associated with a domestic hot water recirculation system regardess of the pipe diameter;
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise multifamily residential buildings, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances, balconies, piping from the t\ea(lng source to storage tank or between tanks; piping buried below grade; and all hot water pipes from the heating source to
§150.0(38:  and porches; and outdoor lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with itchen fixtures.

either § 150.0(k)3A or with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.

§ 150.0(K)3C: Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting not regulated by
150.0(k)3B or § 150.0(k)3D must comply with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.
§150.0(k)3D:

§1500()28 Water piping and cooling system line insulation. All domestic hot water pipes that are buried below grade must be installed in a water proof

and non-crushable casing or sleeve.

Water piping and cooling system line insulation. Pipe for cooling system lines must be insulated as specified in § 150.0(j)2A. Distribution

§150.004: power as determined according to § 130.0(c).
§150.0(5: Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the

) ; applicable i for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
§ 150.0(k)6A: common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that

building must be high efficacy luminaires and controlled by an occupant sensor.

Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
ccommon area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting in that building must:
i. Comply with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0; and
ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells must be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least
50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of tuming the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

§ 150.0(k)68:

Solar Ready Buildings:
Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions with ten or more single family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete by the enforcement agency must comply with the
requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(e).
Low-rise Multi-family Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d).
Minimum Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access, pathway, smoke
ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by a local
jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80 square feet
each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with roof areas
greater than 10,000 square feet.
For single family residences the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250
square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building, or on the roof or overhang
of another structure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed with the building project, and have a total area no less
than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area.”
§110.10(b)2: Orientation. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 110 degrees and 270 degrees of true north.
§ 110.10(b)3A: Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof

mounted equipment.”

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any ofher part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the

§110.10(a)1:

§ 11040(a)2:

§110.10(b)1:

§1500()2C: ! " .
Residential Outdoor Lighting. Outdoor lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with a total of eight or more iping for steam and hydronic heating systems or hot water systems must meet the requirements in TABLE 120.3-A.
vehicles per site must comply with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7, and 141.0. §150.0()3: Insulation Protection. Insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment mair and wind.
Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of Insulation Protection. Insulation exposed to weather must be installed with a cover suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by

§ 150.0(j)3A: aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. The cover must be water retardant and provide shielding from solar radiation that can

cause degradation of the material.
150.0())38 Insulation Protection. Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must have a
§ 150.0()38: Class | or Class Il vapor retarder.

Gas or Propane Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of the following: a
120V electrical receptacle within 3 feet of the water heater; a Category Ill or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the outside
termination and the space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the
water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Btu/hr.

Recirculating Loops. Recirculating loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the requirements of § 110.3(c)5.

§1500(n)1:

§ 150.0(n)2:
§150.0(n)3: Solar heating Systems. Solar heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and Certification
: : Corporation (SRCC) or by a listing agency that is approved by the Executive Director.

Ducts and Fans Measures:

§1108(d)3 Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a
contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.
CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must be installed, sealed, and insulated to meet the requirements of CMC
§§601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0, 605.0 and ANSI'SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions.
of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 (or higher if required by CMC § 605.0) or
aminimum installed level of R-4.2 when entirely in conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing
(RA3.1.4.3.8). Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with
mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or aerosol sealant that
meets the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than % inch, the combination of mastic and either mesh or
tape must be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums designed or constructed with materials other than sealed
sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used for conveying conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain
ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause reductions in the cross-sectional area of the ducts.”
Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
§ 150.0(m)2: connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct

tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

§1500(m)1:

§1500(m)3: Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

Backdraft Dampers. All fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and the outside of the building must have backdraft or

§11010(b)38: distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of §1500(m)7: 5
the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.” automatic dampers. _ _
110.10(M: Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as solar zone, the structural design loads for roof §1500(m)8: Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible,
§ (b) dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents. manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.
Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location for inverters and metering equipment and a pathway for Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment mamtgnance, and
§110.10(c): routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service (for single family residences the point of §150.0(m)o: wind. Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or
interconnection will be the main service panel): and a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system. plastic cover. Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from
110.10(): Di tion. A copy of the ora document indicating the information from § 110.10(b) through solar radiation.
§ 10100 § 110.10(c) must be provided to the occupant § 150.0(m)10: Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex duct must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier.
§110.10(e)1: Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps. Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit §150.0(m)11: occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in
§110.10(e)2: breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be: positioned at the opposite (load) end from the input feeder location or coordance with § 150.0(m)11and Reference Residential Appendix RA3.
main circuit location; and permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric’. Air Filtration. Mechanical systems that supply air to an occupiable space through ductwork exceeding 10 feet in length and through a thermal
§ 150.0(m)12: coolers, must be provided with air filter devices that meet the design, installation, efficiency,

except
pressure drop, and labeling requirements of § 150.0(m)12.
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LIGHTING KEYNOTES

SEE ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES ON COVER SHEET A0.0 FOR
CODE COMPLIANCE STANDARDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT SCOPE.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FRAMING CONDITIONS TO
ACCOMMODATE ELECTRICAL FIXTURES INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS.
CUTTING, NOTCHING AND HEADING OFF OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL
REQUIRE APPROVAL / DIRECTION FROM ENGINEER.

PER CEC 210.52(c)(1) CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE SPACED AT ALL
KITCHEN COUNTER SPACES THAT ARE 12 INCHES OR WIDER, AND SPACED SO
THAT THERE IS NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES MEASURED ALONG THE WALL
FROM ANY POINT TO A RECEPTACLE.

PER CEC 210.8(a) AND 406.9 (B) (1)LABEL ALL EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES AS BOTH
WATERPROOF AND GFCI PROTECTED. LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB, SHOWER, OR
ANY OTHER DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP
LOCATIONS". ALL RECEPTACLES

PER CEC 406.12, DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLES (15 & 20 AMP) ARE REQUIRED
TO BE LISTED AS TAMPER RESISTANT.

PER CEC 510.52 (a) CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE SPACED SO THAT
THERE IS NOT MORE THAN 6 FEET MEASURED ALONG THE WALLS FROM ANY
POINT TO A RECEPTACLE, AND INCLUDES ANY WALL 2 FEET OR MORE IN
WIDTH.

AABOVE AND BELOW GROUND METAL WATER PIPES, ABOVE GROUND METAL
GAS PIPING, AND STRUCTURAL STEEL ARE TO BE BONDED TO THE SERVICE
GROUND PER CEC 250.104.

0
0
0 3 g 0
&
. o g
. oL Blgl| .
g g 3 5 g
jlﬁ
Sr STD ! BATH QITCHEN GAkAGé TVL‘ WALL
uTILITY SWITCH
EQUIP

MOUNT ALL LIGHT/CONTROL SWITCHES/DIMMERS AT 42" AF.F. TO ¢ OF THE
CONTROL, U.ON.

VFY. LAYOUT WITH LOCAL CODES/NEC AND JOB SITE CONDITIONS

VFY. LOCATION OF ALL APPLIANCE RECEPTACLES w/ MANUFACTURER'S
PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS.

VFY. LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

LIGHTING & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC
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LIGHTING KEYNOTES

1 SEE ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES ON COVER SHEET A0.0 FOR
CODE COMPLIANCE STANDARDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT SCOPE.

2, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FRAMING CONDITIONS TO
ACCOMMODATE ELECTRICAL FIXTURES INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS.

CUTTING, NOTCHING AND HEADING OFF OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL
REQUIRE APPROVAL / DIRECTION FROM ENGINEER.
3 PER CEC 210.52(c)(1) CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE SPACED AT ALL
KITCHEN COUNTER SPACES THAT ARE 12 INCHES OR WIDER, AND SPACED SO ]

THAT THERE IS NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES MEASURED ALONG THE WALL
FROM ANY POINT TO A RECEPTACLE

4 PER CEC 210.8(a) AND 406.9 (B) (1)LABEL ALL EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES AS BOTH
WATERPROOF AND GFCI PROTECTED. LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB, SHOWER, OR
ANY OTHER DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP

MOUNTED ABOVE LOCATIONS". ALL RECEPTACLES

BASE CABINET 5 PER CEC 406.12, DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLES (15 & 20 AMP) ARE REQUIRED 440 SPEAR STREET SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORMA 84105

TO BE LISTED AS TAMPER RESISTANT, PAT5)5455005 F (4151485333

6 PER CEC 510.52 (a) CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE SPACED SO THAT YW HOODTHOMAS GOM

/7 ) i) THERE IS NOT MORE THAN 6 FEET MEASURED ALONG THE WALLS FROM ANY
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POINT TO A RECEPTACLE, AND INCLUDES ANY WALL 2 FEET OR MORE IN

S WIDTH.

7. AABOVE AND BELOW GROUND METAL WATER PIPES, ABOVE GROUND METAL
GAS PIPING, AND STRUCTURAL STEEL ARE TO BE BONDED TO THE SERVICE
GROUND PER CEC 250.104.
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INCANDESCENT TYPE. LIGHT FIXTURE CLEARANCES SHALL OCCUPANT SENSOR DETECTOR PER CCR TITLE 24. INTERIOR
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5. LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB, SHOWER, OR ANY OTHER DAMP CHIMES AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
LOCATIONS SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP 164  BATHROOM FLOOR RADIANT HEAT SHALL BE ALTERATION
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. 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103

628.652.7600
www.sfplanning.org

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

628 SHOTWELL ST 3611036

Case No. Permit No.

2019-022661PRJ 201911197709

- Addition/ |:| Demolition (requires HRE for |:| New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.

Interior alteration to remodel existing fire damaged single family home.Proposed scope includes new foundation
and excavation to increase ceiling height and seismic upgrade. Addition of a new rear deck.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS

The project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA).

- Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

|:| Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one
building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally
permitted or with a CU.

|:| Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than
10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

D Class




STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

O

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the
project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel generators,
heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to EP _ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollution
Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or
more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential?

Note that a categorical exemption shall not be issued for a project located on the Cortese List

if the applicant presents documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health
(DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the Maher program, or other documentation from
Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects would be less than significant (refer to
EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project involve a child care facility or school with 30 or more students, or a
location 1,500 sq. ft. or greater? Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian
and/or bicycle safety (hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non -archeological sensitive
area? If yes, archeo review is requried (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography). If yes, Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Slope = or > 25%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more
of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones)
If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

O

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage
expansion greater than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic
yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required and Environmental
Planning must issue the exemption.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): Monica Giacomucci




STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Property Information Map)

. Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

|:| Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’'s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public
right-of-way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O|o|mo|mOd

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

|:| Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

- Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS - ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

D 1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

O|g|o|bojb|(f

7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right -of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation .




8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic

Properties (specify or add comments):

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation

Planner/Preservation
|:| Reclassify to Category A

a. Per HRER or PTR dated

b. Other (specify):

|:| Reclassify to Category C
(attach HRER or PTR)

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature: Monica Giacomucci

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.
There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant

effect.

Project Approval Action:
Building Permit

If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested,
the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the project.

Signature:
Monica Giacomucci
10/28/2020

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter

310f the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be

filed within 30 days of the project receiving the approval action.

Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.




STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change
constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the
proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be
subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

MODIFIED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

[ | Resultin expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code
Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may
no longer qualify for the exemption?

O |0 O

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[J | The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project
approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning Department
website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice. In accordance
with Chapter 31, Sec 31.08j of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of this determination can be filed within 10
days of posting of this determination.

Planner Name: Date:




SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

= 1650 Mission St.
Land Use Information s 00
an Francisco,
PROJECT ADDRESS: 628 SHOTWELL STREET CA 94103-2479
RECORD NO.: 2019-022661CUA Retaplioi:
415.558.6378

[ [ eesme [ orsm [ wewew |
415.558.6409

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (GSF)

Parking (accessory) GSF 925 609 316 I':r,:fao[;?ri][:a%on:
Residential GSF 3,862 4155 293 415.558.6377
Laboratory GSF 0 0 0

Office GSF 0 0 0
Industrial/PDR GSF

Production, Distribution, & Repair 0 0 0

Medical GSF 0 0 0

Visitor GSF 0 0 0

CIE GSF 0 0 0

Usable Open Space 1,501 1,501 0

Public Open Space 0 0 0
Other (Retail Salesand

Services) 0 0 0

TOTAL GSF 20,400 20,400 0

PROJECT FEATURES (Units or Amounts)

Dwelling Units - Affordable 1 1 2
Dwelling Units - Market Rate 0 0 0
Dwelling Units - Total 0 0 0

Hotel Rooms 0 0 0

Number of Buildings 1 0 0
Number of Stories 3 0 0

Parking Spaces 1 0 0

Loading Spaces 0 0 0

Bicycle Spaces 0 2 2

Car Share Spaces 0 0 0

Other ( ) NA
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20/

SOUTH VAN NESS AVE.

SAN FRANCISCO

I35/
/22.50 95.50 27 Q
o 18
% g 0
32|, 2003 63/73 [SHy
\3{‘0 (UN‘O
8§ 2007 80tos2 33 [334_
30 722,50
o) o
I 55134 N
8 3
o 35 &
% 28
X
[ 2738
N
26 8
D
n 37
25
S 39 B
2010 85&86
8 2016 92/95 40
33l4y 2014 87888
[
Ny
22
21
3 62
s 201 o004 74875 2
44. el
9
N
/22. 50 %
/700 A‘2250
S 18
N 45
S
R 18
N /00 a\‘i@, 8
16
17
! 4
/22.50 J22.50

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3030

21T

20TH

60/

330/

25

35 8550

ar /22.50

Q
o
1
8 82 §|
3 b
58 59 60| 6114 8
/22.50 M
3 2017 105/110 R
56
Qo
A _ s2z.50 16 12250 "'
. 700 55 75
"
N 54 .
o 53
i 400, 7 Vot
/2Z.50 52 /2250
N 5 9
5]
‘ 3
50|q
10 8
%9
2007 83%84 . u
a8 .
2015 89/91 12 - 9
B ¥

Planning Commission Hearing
Case Number 2019-022661CUA

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Residential Care Facility CUA
628 Shotwell Street

3000

/55

FOL. SOM



Sanborn Map*
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.
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Aerial Photo — View 1
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
FOR:
628 SHOTWELL STREET

BY:
HOOD THOMAS ARCHITECTS
440 SPEAR STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114
(415) 543-5005 X 2

mark@hoodthomas.com

19 November 2020


mailto:mark@hoodthomas.com

1.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FOR:
THE REMODELING AND CHANGE OF USE AT 628 SHOTWELL STREET:

History: 628 Shotwell Street was constructed in 1885 as a 2-story over basement single
family residence. According to the Spring Valley Water Company water tap application,
water service was established in 1885 and the application listed 628 Shotwell as a one-
family residence with no boarders or lodgers. (See Exhibit 1). The first Sanborn map
illustrating the 600 block of Shotwell Street was published in 1889; it shows the subject
building as a 2-story single family dwelling. Succeeding Sanborn maps document the
building as a single-family residence through the 1950s. (See Exhibit 2). Throughout the
later 1950s and 1960s, some building permits listed the subject property as
“apartments” and the property was subject to abatement issues during that time
period. (It's not clear if this is because the building was being operated as a rooming
house or because it had been converted to apartments without permits). In 1984,
building permit #8310798 indicates the number of dwelling units as “1-family with 4
guest rooms. The 3R report indicates the single- family home was partially converted to
a residential care facility on the “main” (first) floor only. (See Exhibit 3). The “upper”
(second) floor continued to be used as a single-family home, occupied by the family who
operated the residential care facility. In 2015, a fire destroyed the interior of the
building, along with some of the roof and some of the exterior elements of the building
and the residential care facility was abandoned with all residents being relocated to
other facilities, and the property has been vacant since that time. The family who
operated the Lorne House dissolved its corporate entity (Lorne House, Inc.) in 2017 and
sold the property in 2019. The new owners filed a permit application in 2019 to convert
single-family residence with residential care to a 2-family residence, by remodeling the
existing interior of the building to become 2-units with a one-car garage (BPA # 2019-
1119-7709).

The proposed remodeling at 628 Shotwell Street is as follows:

2.

Purpose: The purpose for remodeling the building is to provide 2-dwelling units in an
existing residential neighborhood.

Scope: Convert the existing unoccupied, fire damaged building (with the last permitted
use being a (now abandoned) residential care facility with a single family residence
above it) to become a 2-family residence with private and shared exterior open space:



TABLE OF PROPOSED UNIT SIZES AND OPEN SPACE

Unit Square Footage

Dedicated Outdoor Space

Shared Outdoor Space

UNIT 1: 828 SF 141 SF 1,026 SF
1BED, 11/2 BATH
UNIT 2: 3,419 SF 110 SF 1,026 SF

4 BED, 3 1/2 BATH

Although interior remodeling and seismic upgrading will be substantial, all existing
character defining features at the front fagade will remain without alterations

Entitlements: The proposed work complies with current building and planning codes.
No variances are required for the project.
a. Conditional Use: A conditional use authorization is requested under the Interim

Controls adopted by the board of supervisors in October of 2019 as well as
findings per Planning Code Section 303, Conditional Use Findings.
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EXHIBIT 1:
SPRING VALLEY WATER COMPANY, WATER TAP APPLICATION, 1885

SPRING VALLEY WATER COMPANY TAP APPLICATION
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EXHIBIT 2:
HISTORIC SANBORN MAPS
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Figure 2: 1889 Sanborn Map with 628 Shotwell Street indicated with an arrow.
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Figure 3: 1900 Sanborn Map with 628 Shotwell Street indicated with an arrow.



EXHIBIT 3:

City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

London N. Breed, Mayor
Tom C. Hui, S.E., C.B.O., Director

Report of Residential Building Record (3R)
(Housing Code Section 351(a))

BEWARE: This report describes the current legal use of this property as compiled from records of City Departments. There has
been no physical examination of the property itself. This record contains no history of any plumbing or electrical permits. The
report makes no representation that the property is in compliance with the law. Any occupancy or use of the property other than
that listed as authorized in this report may be illegal and subject to removal or abatement, and should be reviewed with the
Planning Department and the Department of Building Inspection. Errors or omissions in this report shall not bind or stop the
City from enforcing any and all building and zoning codes against the seller, buyer and any subsequent owner. The preparation
or delivery of this report shall not impose any liability on the City for any errors or omissions contained in said report, nor shall
the City bear any liability not otherwise imposed by law.

Address of Building 628 SHOTWELL ST Block 3611 Lot 036
Other Addresses

1. A. Present authorized Occupancy or use: ONE FAMILY DWELLING & FOUR GUEST ROOMS

B. Is this building classified as a residential condominium? Yes No v
C. Does this building contain any Residential Hotel Guest Rooms as defined in Chap. 41, S.F. Admin. Code? Yes No v
2. Zoning district in which located: RH-3 3. Building Code Occupancy Classification: R3
4. Do Records of the Planning Department reveal an expiration date for any non-conforming use of this property? Yes No v
If Yes, what date? The zoning for this property may have changed. Call Planning Department, (415) 558-6377, for the current status.

5. Building Construction Date (Completed Date): UNKNOWN
6. Original Occupancy or Use: UNKNOWN

7. Construction, conversion or alteration permits issued, if any:

Application # Permit# Issue Date Type of Work Done Status

152535 152535 Jul 23, 1926 INSTALL CLOSETS WINDOWS & NEW FRONT STEPS N

289885 259097 Oct 23, 1963 REPAIR FIRE DAMAGE C

312698 302135 Jan 17, 1967 COMPLY WITH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NOTICE (3-11-65) X

338696 307465 Mar 31, 1967 COMPLY WITH BOARD OF PERMIT APPEALS DECISION 4630. DELETE X
STIPULATION #71 FROM APPLICATION 312698

383473 345887 Jul 06, 1970 COMPLY WITH DEVISION OF APARTMENT AND HOTEL REQUIREMENTS X
5/15/70. RENEWAL OF APPLICATION #338696.

8310798 513558 Mar 30, 1984 INTALL SHEETROCK IN BASEMENT STORAGE ROOM. NEW STAIR ENCLOSER C

DOOR. CONVERT DWELLING TO RESIDENTIAL CARE USE ON FIRST FLOOR
ONLY. COMPLIANCE WITH ABATEMENT FILE #14143 - CFC 1FD & 4GR

9207416 697156 May 06,1992  KITCHEN REMODELING -NEW CABINETS, LINOLEUM FLOOR, ETC. X

9305407 718709 Apr 05,1993  REMODEL KITCHEN: NEW CABINETSS/LINOLEOM FLOOR/CERAMIC TILE, X
RENEWAL OF APPLICATION #9207416

9406366 745274 Apr22,1994  RENEWAL APPLICATION #9305407 C

200506276164 1059437  Jun 27, 2005 INSTALL 20 REPLACEMENT WINDOWS. 8 VISABLE FROM STREET TO BE c
WOOD IN KIND.

200510064889 1068761  Oct 05, 2005 INSTALL 18 REPLACEMENT WINDOWS. 4 WOOD VISIBLE FROM STREET. I

Records Management Division ! 3

1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 '
Office (415) 558-6080 - FAX (415) 558-6402 - www.sfdbi.org
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Department of Building Inspection
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 - (415) 558-6080

Report of Residential Record (3R)
Page 2

Address of Building 628 SHOTWELL ST Block 3611 Lot 036

Other Addresses

8. A. Is there an active Franchise Tax Board Referral on file? Yes No v
Yes No v

B. Is this property currently under abatement proceedings for code violations?
9. Number of residential structures on property? 1
10. A. Has an energy inspection been completed? Yes

11. A. Is the building in the Mandatory Earthquake Retrofit of Wood-Frame Building Program? Yes No ¥
B. If yes, has the required upgrade work been completed? Yes No

No v"  B.Ifyes, has a proof of compliance been issued? Yes Nov

Date of Issuance: 20 DEC 2018
Date of Expiration: 20 DEC 2019

By:  JINGJING LU Patty Herrera, Manager
Report No: 201812129214 Records Management Division

The law requires that, prior to the consummation of the sale or exchange of
this property, the seller must deliver this report to the buyer and the buyer
must sign it.

THIS REPORT IS VALID FOR ONE YEAR ONLY.

(For Explanation of terminology, see attached)

Records Management Division
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103
Office (415) 558-6080 - FAX (415) 558-6402 - www.sfdbi.org
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